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THE BEST COPIES OBTAINABLE ARE
INCLUDED IN THE REPRODUCTION
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OTHERWISE DIFFICULT TO READ
ARE THE RESULT OF THE CONDITION
AND OR COLOR OF THE ORIGINALS
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COPIES AVAILABLE.
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: UNITED STATES BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
::r::::omamum AT' OLLAHOMA CITY, CELAHOMA rieno.  75-135

©

REFPORT MADE AT: DATE WHEN MADE: | PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: REFORT MADK BY:

SYNOPSISorFACTS:  Ten Thousand doller bond ofrored by R. G.oammwn S
.az-arently insufficient. Only five of the sixty suretiea
have eny property which could be reached by sxesution

end they apoarently Are {nsufficient. ‘Real estate records

and tax assessors records cheecked, and ‘eliable peraons

intarviewed, N
. . K P '.__:‘:'. _],’-,
P, ’
w\ﬁ-u J‘/’
Letter from the Oklahoma City Dinsiof.. q‘,qg,a‘atpa =
Cetiber 10, 1933, R [S1 SH
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DIT.ILS: AT DECaTUR, TEXAS. E N N

County Tex Assessor for Tiss County, at

Decatur, Texas, furnished Agent with inventorias of property, bvoth real and pers _
rzpd:red es well as thoss r:z=ndersd b

of Boyd, Texas, e 1 b
and— and cth2=z. Coples of the inventcries of |-

property rendere’ Jor 1227 taxes werc mal: by this Agesnt and are herewith furnishsd
perid. the Cklahome City Division 027ice.

c 8-

rendered for taxes for the year 192 dy inventory -
sworn to on February 1, 1923, the following properiy:
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CITY OR TOWN PROPERTY.

City or Towm Lot No. Blook Mo, ' ¥alue
Paradise, Texas 10-17 2¢ [Houss burned) 30,00
Boyd, Texas 8 to 12 s1 $00.00
Boyd, Texas 5 25 , 10.00

Total value of land $1810.00

Total value of personal property $0.00 -

Total value of all property 1840.00

The inventory of property rendered by—and wife, Paradise,
Texas, for taxes for ths year 1933, is as follows:

Original Grantee Acres %E
Van Zandt County 100 $ 700,00
" " " 100 900.00
Matagorda County 80 - 400,00
CE— 80 580,00
Matagorda County 101 $00.00

Van Zandt County 10 . D

(Homesteed Below)

3 ¥

(Ven Zandt County - : 110 oy DB Y RS T
" hd " ‘ 100)
NOTE: The homestbad is to be subtracted from the above listed number
of acres. - i

The inventory shows that under 'Pei'BO_na.l:Prbpertgﬁm:;&f;;
render cattle, but later was mssessed for four mmules and b rses, of the hiio of ..
$100.00 and 30 head of cattle at $300.0C, and $20,00 worth of implements, waking -, -

a total of $420,00 personal property rendered. This inventory Ys mot sworn to. Thet =
fect will be commsnted upon later in this report.

*\This. inventory shows taxzs rendeved of the following value:
\ihis. invs

Total Value o Land ' $3070,00 AH B]C/

Totel wvalue 0% personal property 420.00
Total value of ell prorerty 590.00

52_’
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Original Grantee : Acres
Van Zandt County . P53
L] - L] zoo
(Homestead)

Total value of land

PERSONAL PROPERTY.

Horses and Mules 3

Cattle 12
Hogs 1l

Total value of Land $4250.00
Total valve Fersonel p:o. 250.0C

Grand Total of all

Property $4500,00
This inventory was sworn to by—on March 1, 1933,

—and wife rendered for 1933 taxes the following property:

Originel Grantse Acres Yelus
Mategorda County 120 ‘ 600,00
" LA 80 650,00
" - 800 1400.00
(Homestead)
: PERSONAL, PROPERTY Valus -
Horses and mules " r 40,00
Cattle 80 £80,00
Jacks and Jennets l _l_O.Q
Total . : $ 870,00
Totel value of land " $2650,00
Tctal Value of Fersonal Property 280.00
Totel velue of all property $2920,00

This rendition was sworn to by—on February 23, 1933,

y:

I
8

The rendition furnished for 1933 taxes by the following persons whose namss
are ennexed to the R, G. SHANNON bond as sureties, set out the following property, :

or lack of propertys

_render‘d no property end his inventory shors only two

Foll Tax; -8

Al b
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—is:caoed one yearling, valued st $5400; -
_— nothing; A A” b‘7
@D 27 scros, valved $140,00 (Homestead); o

G r::sone! property $190.00;
@D, rorsonel Property - $100.004

Agent then conferred with (M rormerly in the benking business
at Decatur, and with the County Glerk of Wise County. :
£ that precinct. D stated that and
are the strongest persons, finaneially, whose names appear on the band; thet
bas nothing of value, and the bank had to charge off a $400.00 mote owed Yy

him. and the County Clerk of Wise County went over the sntire list of
persons whose names are subscribed to the bond as sureties and stated as to each:

That he has nothing, except the following persouns:

has a little grocery store amnd possibly has a thousand
dollar stock; that : .

@D -y o o stock of groceries of the valus of $1000,00; that

owns a homestead of 190 acres and some two or three hundred
additional acres. The County Clerk then stated that just recentl
had conveyed ell of his land except his bomesteed to his children; jthat

bas a one~-fifth undivided interest in an estate; that he
might be worth one or two thousand ebove his exemptiions; that

@D ov-: 20 scres of land end is married; that R

owns 500 acres of land but thet his son executed a mote at

the Bank an QD ontorsed the

note; that that was a year or two ago and that .the note still is unpaid and that
has told him that be could nct meet the payments. (Note: name

appears to have been signed to this bond by himself. However, it i{s a well
esta*lished fact thath can neither reed mor wiite his own name. Etidently

soms other person signed his name to this bond, either with or without his authority.)

1ives oD ferm and stated to a few dayvs
ego that unless he obtained work he would be unable to clothe and feed his femily

during the coming winter,
of Wise County and nov (HENNNENEEED

of the First National Bank of De t at signed a number of
criminal bail bonds while he but that none of these bonds were

-4~




ever forfeited. Be commented ss follows on the tanoving pcrlons whoae mna m
signed to the bond as sureties: y o7

G ovos o Decetur Bark a past due note; - o

is a tenant farmer residing on the Boss Sbamwﬁ fm a.nd 1.
receiving aid from the R. F. C.;

has an undivided interest in an estats, end now owes the
Bank an $800.00 note, whteh 1s past due; that

—1a taking up a note made by his son upon 'hich ‘he J.a ondorur
and by small payments made at irregular intervals has reduced the $120,00 note m

to $90.00; that

—has nothing of value, - and his father is receivlné soume
assistance from the R. F. C,;

The Tax Assessors records show that ndered nothing for
taxation except {n the name of rendered B60 acres in Wise Qounty,

at a totel value of $3470.00, 200 acres of which e claimed as & bomestesd.  ,

rendered 186 acres, total value $3500,.00 for himself and
wife, all of which is cleimed as homestead. The Desd Records of Wise Oounty, Vol,
127, page 120, disclose that conveyed, on September 16, 1833, to
Wis children 264 acres less 37.8 out of the A. Robinson Survey. 5

The Deed of Trust and Mortgage Becords for Wise County disclose that on _

Taruery 1, 1923 (D executed a mortgage end dsed of trust in favor of the
Peoples State Bank of Paradise, Texas for $1150,0C; there i{s no releese of this . ,‘
instrument of record. Eowaver. there is another deed of trust and mortgage of s

. record, dated March 23, 1927 ¥y in Tavor of the sams bank. ‘oth of these

instruments emcumber the land 'set out in ‘qualification on ‘the above bord et
and thers is no release of record, , I

— purchased 80 acres of his land from_!n

December, 1930, and the deed recites _a ca nsideration of $1850,00, ~ ana@il) <. . -
stated that the 80 acres he sold are as good asm
and: and that he took some trade in the deal and did not get cas '

! Co ctor at Decatur, Texas, checked the

-5 | Al BIC

tex rolls acd neither
are delinquent for taxes.
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" abstrecter of s A ur, . tor 2070 then fo
averags fair value of lend arqund Boyd sand Parudise,
per aors. stated that he &oes not Xnow the
these persons sisted that in their epinion the sursties who
por any ons, of" t!mn, wuld pay e Judgment of no.ooo.oo.

Agent makes this observation: Under the Texas laws neit
nor the wife, without being joined by the other, can ‘ei ther convey or emcumber” ; -
real estate acquired during coverture and it is possible that in ‘cadé of, forfoitarc
of bond whereon a married man is surety, not joined by his 'ife the vi!e ‘could
successfully intervenme and stop the sale or lend and prevent 1ndgnent.

The bond which was forwarded to the Dallas Divislon Office with the
referenced letter if herewith returned to the Oklahome City Division Office.

‘o, All BIC
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UNITED STATES BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

-
@

¥Form No. 1

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT Oklahoma Ci ty, Okhhng_ LA FILENO. BDal@
.. MADE AT: DATE WHEN MADE: PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: | REFORT MADE BY:
A 8/18,22,24 biC
v % Angeles, Calif 10=0-33 | 9/7,12,58,20/33
s o CHARACTER OF CASE:
GEORGE . KELLEY, with aliases, et al '
CHARLES F.OUBSCBKL s YVICTIM ' KIDNAPING

SYNOFSIS or FACTS: All banks in Los Angeles distriet eirewlarized
relative ransom money without result, Polise
Hfficers and Federal Agencies, Los Angeles Die-
3rict, eircularized without result.

BOC

Letter from the Dallas Division office dated
August 19th; letter from Oklahoma City office
. dated August 21st; letters from Division dated
g ) August 13th end 15th; telegrem from Division

% dated August 14th, 1933,

REFERENCE:

A1 banks in the Los ingeles district were ecircularized reles _;

‘ DETAKS
‘ tive t the URSCHEL ransom money without result, 4All Polliee and Sheriffs®
offices and Fedaral Agencies were circularized in the los Angeles distriet

and furnished descriptions of Subjects without resulte i

0 - 1 .

/\m [ BO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES —
J—'-LJ.S"Z73 CTS419B |

TED STATES
vision 1 ehis nr-Y o« - - ‘
kla, City 2 Xpmohl o 24 933 AM T R R
1 3t. Pl L. . .

muwulv-nuﬂg
ROUTED TO:
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dgmt, accompanied by

-:-:Mn- Mﬂm-ﬂlotv&um&hh
foraerly kept sompany with

Pmver, Ooloraic, address
has sn uasmrried sister liv in Port
name she would net €iscloss; that she last deard
MAN in November, 1952, when CLARA called from the Southers Pasific Statica,
alviging that she was going through on her way to Portland im oaxpany with
her boy friend; that she went to the Statior to see CLARA, smd
saw her with the mam whose name she 814 pot r--bor. Wt whoss descriptien
4{s adout as tollm:

& yeers; 5997 tall; 175 Ives; io_d!u
brown hair; medium canplexioni quiet
RARNSY e A

ghe advised that GQLARA informed her that XD BENTZ and his eightseneysar old
wife were visiting EEZNTZ' sister sopswhere in Los Angelesss

denied knowing the whersabouts of (NS cara,
and edvised that the amly time sbe had heard from her subsequant to sald
visit was when she received a $hristmes peckage postmarked Denver, 0oloredoe .

4 cover was placed o the maf) of GNP vy Peet 0ffice Ine

spectors @ end T a period of six weeks without result,
mm ugm OGMPLEYION 70 OFFICE OF ORIGIN A’” b—lC/
3 .
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Bepartment of Justice ) Ve o

735 Philedelphia Saving Fund Building
Philadelphia, Pa,

October 23, 1933.

. Director,
. Divieion of Investigation,
U. S. Depertment of Justice,
L Weshinéton, D. C. .
) ﬂ 2 ‘)( .Dgar Sir: /
i ) g I am transmtting herowithXeaitoriel from thefFniladel-
Bl S 7 ;. =% phie "Rublic Ledger", October 23, 193, edition, concerning the
| R PR ‘% Urschel kidnsping case.
= t.:; = i ’
* Lo Very truly yours,
— 7 30
o { 2y /{4:3&%”—’/*
R S R R. G. HARVEY,
. . 1 j )g’ 3 Special Agent in Cherge.
L 29 el DIC
§ = a1 Enclesure

“
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b
- G e ome et i+ e
) H ,.‘3) [€) (\} )
*»" QVQ) :\)G__. J FILE




T O R

o

»-
-

10~ :
Nl:moremphubeenmlcted

Ppinz “edse, mmrd Ramsay. and
John “Tichenbr, have. 'been tripd and
quickly convicted of consptqng X0 har-

* “4hix wife. The Kellys were. upwmd at
'Imhenot’s home ini!emp'hu. :
* This nues toelcventh»au:bero!

'L:‘; 'some part in the kidnapping sud whit
'!ollowed. Every suspect : - arrested - in
the cane tnd brought to trial ‘hias been

.:threemoqthsdtathamght Mr.
§ L—:‘U-;chel was tnken trom hn home by

This cahe'ia“goiig-aavfra‘in‘

“ing examples’ ever made -of . what- can
be ‘done and what’ will .bé idone .o put
b end to this sort of orgsmzed crime,
Scldom 'before ‘Has .any. ‘gang “been .0

~“4ail ‘a8 th Buley elly outfit.

9118 = BGY

490 giofs GTTLTET

in the cle&m-up af the Urachel Xkid- -

‘bor.nd hnrborinzGoorge Kelly and

;qdwnthedo!'hvmg'

convicted. \-And :all withig| less than’

" pal records s onme-af the most wrik-.

,wx:ﬂy ‘and 30 mcviuhly swept “into’
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Mr. Lester ..

-

Hon. John Edgar Hoover, ;

PDirectar, Division of Investigation, . St
U. S. Department of Justioce, - - R
Washington, D.C. . : _—

Dear Mr. Hoover£

I want to thank you for your letter of October 16,
and to say that it always affords us pleasure to
cooperate with the law enforcement officers by
withholding publicetion of news stories when such
publication might hinder the officers in their work.

We had knowledge of the raid on the Shannon farm, and -
after discussing the situetion with aegent, Mr. Blake,
we agreed to withhold publicetion 1n§coonerat:on wiih

the federal officers although ve we Treasonably surc

at the time thet our paper would be beaten on the storye.

In this supposition we were correct. The afternoon papers
_next day cerried the story. Yet, even though we were
beaten on the story, I repeat that we are glad at all

times to cooperate with the law enforcement officerse.

With best wishes, I am

Very truly yours,

:11S-877

0 ] 2 1233

0CT 24 1933 l D

pheiaeg s i i ol . - . wonno‘su or wmumh:unm m&!
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_—



I SN

R L P SRS

TR YA

\DIRECTOR DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION-
~u S DEPARTVENT OF JUSTICE WASHDC'

ATTEN TION MR HUGHES REFERENCE EMPLOYNENT -

FODYCUARD FOR JUDGE VAUGHT US NARSHAL HAS NOT YET RECEIV“

TCLEGRAPHIC AUTHORlTY STOP—ENTERED oN DUTY
|XTEEhTH INSTANT PLEASE SEE THAT A

1

z Hr Nathan. =

Mr Tolson. .. COLV ' N
Qar. Clekx...___
r‘ Mr. Edwarde

wr. Ezan..,_,._‘,// .

R N R R

lVr. Hughes, .. -

Mr. Quinn____,__. '

M., Lester.... . J THE
.“Ml'. Lonks o
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~ ' Ystober 20y Ageat i3 (arge Celvin bas Deen advised that you -
TR T " Rave Vaken the matter wp with the United States Marshal and that
if aay further requests are msde of hiz he should advise that the
uttc&mldhhkwnpb:tho&xﬁaldth ﬁomt.
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER ‘
/  DIRECTOR A
/ Bisision of Inbestigation
2. 8. Bepartment of Justice .
Hashington, B. @.
October 17, 1933.
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8. Bepurtuent of Justice

ANICINK AE N

£824 Yederal Building
Oklahama City, Oklahoma
Octodber 21, 1933

cc@i) b1C

Mr. J. Edgar Hoover, Director,
Division of Investigation,
U.8. Department of Juatico,

¥

Washington, D. C, Personal and Confidential
v ’ /0
; Dear Mr. Hoover:
T I eam in receipt of your letter of October 18, 1933
N censuring me for ry failure to investigate the reputed offer by
- Eathryn,Kelly of $15,000.00 to the night jailer at Oklahom City
‘E to assist in her escape.
>
. In justice to myself, I want to state that this
alleged offer 4id not coms to light until we were putting Kathryn
Eelly on the train to be transported to the Cincinnati Workhouse
and the newspeper article appeared after that. It -would have,
therefore, been impossible for me to have carried out the plan
' : you suggest in letting Kathryn Kelly place the telephone call.
) § The first I knew of the offer was, as stated, when we were placing
<1 Eathryn on the train and this Deputy Sheriff was "shooting off his
\ ¥ head®™ about the lost opportunity to make $15,000,00.
'/ f If the matter had been reported to me when it happened,

I would, of course, have given it some attention,

Yery truly yours,

R. H. Colvin,
Special Agent in Charge.

AIR MATL
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..!_OHN EDGAR HOOVER

. DIRECTOR

-

1L S. Beparhuent of Bustice

Washington, B. €.
October 16, 1933.

iEMORANDU.. FOR THE ATTCRNEY GENERAL.

I have just received information concerning the progress
of further prosecuticns colleteral to the Urschel kicdncping, vhich
I thought vould be of interest to you.

Cass Coleman cné Vili Casey, indicted for herboring
a fugitive, nzmely George R. Kelly, were zrroigned ot San nagelo,
Texzs. Colemen rlecded ;uilty cnd Casey not guilty. Colemzn
testiried cs ¢ Government vitness. The case 1ic expected to go to
the Jury tonight.

Cass Coleman is an Unclc of Kathryn Kelly, sentenced to
1life imprisonnment i1ith her husbané, George R. Kelly, in thc Urschel
kidnoping case. It wos on Cass Coleman's ronch that Spents of this
Diviscion succeeded in locczting $72,250.00 of the Urschel ronson
noney vhich had been cached by George Kelly and Colencn. Investiga-
tion disciosed thut Colenan, with Vill Cesey, protected cné assicted
tie Kellys during their period of flight.

Tespectfu’ly,

’

Re o~ .
\\‘\\ . ‘“’war'c./v ch‘\»“‘-’\d
“ -z I.u.zcﬁtar .
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SRS Octover 19, 1033, 7SS ~

T Mr. J. Edgar Hoover, Director, 4 C e
b Division of Investigation, . intler
. Ue 8¢ Department of Jnatice. . - o
_ Washington, D. Ce
—Z Dear Mr. Hoover:
. ' Thank you most sincerely for your
et ) kind letter of October 16, It is particularly
IR gartifying to B.J.Kiest, publisher of The Times
—_— % Herald for more than thirty years. He has always
P stressed to his employees the importance of being
= fair to all and keeping faithe Your acknowledge
Ny ment, therefore, is keenly appreciated by him and
S by all of us on the editorial staff. )

;
3

Permit me to congratulate you and
your organization on the notable work done to end
the kidraping menace. The record of your achieve-
ments should be an inspiration to many of o less
efficient law-enforcement agencies. MNore wer to
youl I am happy to pledge the support and¥coopera-
tion of the Times Herald in your iurk.

e o TSP

AN e

S

Cordially yours,

e (LIS GET
‘uE‘-XL‘
o 0CT. 24 |
. . Lo bommi s e v o
0CT 24 1933 o e
e Untt O J FILE/-
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-E‘“GEORGE ROKELLY ETAL KIDNAPPING CASE AGAINST L

VERDICT OF GUILTY RETURNED AT TWELVE FIFTY FIVE AMAFF

BOTH GUlLTY OF HARBORING A FUGITIVE FROM JUSTICE AND.

CONSPIRACY T0 HARBOR STOP BOTH ENTENCED SIX MONTHS‘

BOTH SENTENCED TWO YEARS IN US PENITENTIARY ATLANTA‘GEiu
ON CONSPIRACY CHARGE SENTENCES TO RUN CONSECUTIVELY STOPJ

" CASE AS TO SEYMOUR~ECIRAVIS NOLPROSSED IHIS INFORMATIGE
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KBRORAXIOM FOR TR ATIOMIKY GREEMAL,

1 an in recsipt of advies frez Nemzhis, Tamesses
on Seturday night & jury in the e Satted Biates Distrist Souzs
returned verdists of guilty sgainst Langford Ransay, beevther-in-law
of Geerge R, Kally and a presticing sttomey at Memphis, and
Jebn C, Tichenor, at whose beme Kally wus spprebended, sad tbay
were imnedistely sentenced esgh %0 six mmths! inprissamst ia

the Shelby Commt - Jail at Nemphis, on a sharge of harberiang the
fugitive froa jystics, George k. o GRQ te0 yours in the
United States Penitentiary at Altanta on s sharge of oomspirecy

to harbor & fugitive, the sentences to run consecutiwely.

The cuse «gainst Seymour E. Iravis, who was in the house
st which Xelly was apprehended at the time of the apprebension,
wes nolle prozsed.

I thought you would de interested in this information in
view of the fact that it iz s further prosscution in ocanestion

with: the kidnaping of Charles B. Urschel end the spprehensica of
the persones responsible for the kidmeping.

Sespectfully,

! Director.
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Coan W MEMORANDUM FOR ME. BOBEET M. GATES,

There is trensaitted, attached b , & 0OPY of &
ad of the sentences

iaposed on Langford Remse&y and John C. §F enor, for
and conspiredy 4o barbor the fugitive fron justicse, George R.
Kelly, in connection with the kidnaping of Charles F. Urschel

Very truly yours,

Di.ﬂctor .
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HIDMORANDUM FOR MB. WILLIAM STANLEY,
PHL ASSISTANT TO THE ATTORNEY QEMERAL,

There is transxitted, etteched hereto, & copy of a
memoréndum for the Attommey General advising of the sentences

imposed on LengfordRam

sey and Jahn OPTichenor, for hardboring

and conspirecy to harbor the fugitive from justice, George R.
Kelly, in connection with the kidneping of Cherles F, Urschel.

Encl. 630635.
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Very truly yours,

Director,

“é
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER 1] . Mr. Nathan.
DIRECTOR

M: foison.......

@iﬁfﬁfmt nf gﬂﬁ?ﬁi{gﬁm ¢ Mr. Clege....___..

Mr, Edawards ...

Y VSR T W ;&m’ W o ran =

Quinn
Mr. Lester

October 23, 1933. Mr. Locke......

: N . SR ans tamass ccanes varw e
- S O

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR.

cmeemaan

i
ox Frank Bleke called from Dallas and stated that the
newspapers there had heard that the Arnold child hed returned to
: Dalles and they were very anxious t¢ locate and interview her.
3 Qf Blake said he did not feel that he should withhold the information
. ¢ and saw no reason vhy they might not interview her at this time.
) ; { I told him, however, to do nothing until he heard from you; thet I
Z lf would call him back, you would call him back or we woulc send a
S { telegram within the next half hour.
—_—E Respectfully,

/’73’0‘\1—»% f . p

V. V. Hughes.
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October 21, 1933. iMr Lester
. mr. I.m__._
2,5 - . MEMORANDUM s
4?n 2LAURANILRE e
o In telephone conversation with Mr, Nathan at New York todsay,
1 advised him that Mr. Keenan had been in to see me, having with him two
. letters - one written by Mrs. Shannon from Memphis to Katherine Kelly
telling vhat a delightful place she was in, having absolute freedom,
* visitors, etc., and the other letter written by Katherine Kelly to M¥rs.
7 Shennon, telling of the delightful conditions in the Cincinnati workhouse.
I advised Mr, Nathan that M¥r. Sanford Bates is sending a woman inspector “
_ - to Memphis to find out the condition thsre, and that they were very much
M 4 exercised about the liberty and freedom accorded Mrs. Shannon and Mrs. Kelly. oo
N I suggested to Mr. Nathan that it might be well to use Agents @} and (‘nul{t!b\
' on the activities of the Kelly case around Chicago and St. Paul; that vhile ~
L~ in Chicago he should go over the case with ; and that after the Hamm
. = case is over Imay be assigned to Chicago and leave Mr, Coulter to
oo handle the case at St. Paul.

I tolé Mr. Nathan thet Mr. Keith had informed me thet in re-
turning from the VWest Coest he stopped in Dalles and talked to the Arnold
girl. He learned fram her that she, with ir. and Mrs. Kelly, went to
1150 Xichigan Bouleverd in a taxicab on Fridsy morning, September 22. This
place wes presumebly under surveillance by Division Agents at, thet time.

Mr. Nathan was under the impression that the Kellys left Chicago on Thursday
of that week.

I also told Mr. Nathan I had been informed by Mr. Purvis that
Agent QD Looked for a Cadillac car at & certain agency in the name of
Verne Miller instead of Mr. Kelly.

RECORDT" 60y mrr.mn IN (- .7 -
NNy

I advised Nr. Nathan of information given me by Mr. Keith to the
effect that the first letter addressed from Oklahoma City to 1150 Michigan
Boulevard had been taken to this address by the posiman before our men who
vere supposed to cover it at the post office had arrived. :

I instructed Mr. Nathan to look into these three matters very
,lcarefully while he is in Chicago and ascertain the facts.

4 b arnuvilll
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UNITED STATES BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

¥orm No. 1
‘THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT

OKLAHOMA CITY, OXlLA. NY ruenc. 7-19

o Agmm a4 e e

REPORT MADE AT: DATE WHEN MADE: PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: REPORT MADE. BY:

NEW YORK CITY 10/21/33 10/11,12,14,/33 g—
TG CHARACTER OF CASE:
(o}
t? . et
GEQRGE ¥ h agliases; et al APTRG

E——
.

- 'X\
S\YNOPSIS or FACTS: g/"( - ///)7.7)

At the Myers Hotel, Koboken, H,J., it was ascertained
that Lehmeyer msde no phone cells of interest, Lehmeyer
visited by unknown party, who clossely resembled the
description of VerneXifiller. The Agmericen Kemnel Club
will contipue to advise the New York Division Office
should any litter of Ching A Wee be sold or registered.

- 230C -

Report of Special Agent— New York City, 10/3/33.

Agent interviewed the at the Myers Hotel,
Hoboken, N.J., on October 11, 1933, and he advised, after an examina-
tion of his records, that J.A.ﬁehmeyer had registered on Septamnber
12, 1833 &t 11:10 P.lf. and hud been essigned to Room 308, The clerk advised that
his records indicated that Lehmeyer stopped but one night et the hotel. The
OETAYS: wi: cdvised that Lehmeyer had 95¢ worth of cells, and upon exsmining the
records ascertained that this 95¢ was a cherge for a telegram sent to Iiinneepolis,
1inn., the night of his registering at the hotel. edvised azent thet he
telieved he had a copy of the telegram which he personelly phoned for Lehmeyer
to Western Union. Copy of the tg¢legram was obteined, and the same upon exenination

All b1C
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revesled thet it was 2 telegram sddressed to ¥rs. Lehmeyer in
tiinneepolis, edvising her thet he bad errived safely at Yotoken,
that the trip to Chicego by plsne hel tLeen much ore sgreeeble
then from Chicagdo to liewerk, stating that Ze hed visited et

&nd would procebly cuall o5n the rest of the relztives
soon, further edvising thet he would write her the next day.
-stated thet he was not the ‘that the

Wes _ who resides at

City.

G o« thc otoken Police Department ves
present during egert's interview with the* end

he sdvised agent thet wes a very brillient young men, end

in his opinion, without doubt, would recall ell the details concern-
e ins the registretion of Lehmeyer, end if any persons hzd celled

upon Leleaeyer at the hotel, he believed that( P vouid recall

the smme. steted thet he believse?d it would be

test Lo ipterview st the New York Division Office.

On October 12, 1933 upon rcjuest of sgent (i GTTTTNGGGGD

called at the llew York Division .07Tice for interview. There ware
shown to hiim the dhotographs of lliller, Kelly, Louis Zuckhouse, Ternemd
Pi:illips, &né z nuwiber of other mengsters with whom it is believed
t7iller #ighit »ossibly bte =ssocieted. stated that st the
time Lehmsyer rzgistered he cerie to the desk from the ber and he
vies sceoupanied &% thet time by thet @D
steted "This is uncle fron llinneapolis,
ix him ug ~ith e room, pleasen states thet as he recells,
Lelineyer registered, end had with him a brown bag; thet = men whon
re descrites as being 40 years of age, 5'9" tell, weight about 175 1vs,,
hair reddish or sandy, foreign eopearance, probstly the Scandinevian
type, wes with Lehmeyers —stated thet this individuel did
not speek ut ell while in the lobtby btut accompeniel e end Lepmeyer
to the room as Lehmeyer wes being shown to it. staeted
thet this men steyed in Lehmeyer's room, he believes, ajproximetely
teenty ninutes end then left and that this individuel wes ercund egein
the next morning eerly. stated thet he wes pretty familier
with riost of the men in Hotoken who usuelly celled st the :Z0tel end
that this serty who accomveni=3 Lehmeyer was Lot or
or Lehmeyer's nephew, steted
that this nen wes a strenger in Hoboken. -stated thet shortly

Al biC
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eftsr he hed teken Lenmever to kis room, he was requesied to send the
Telerreil alrendy rslerred to in this report, axnd that he went to
Lelmieyer's room to gei ilils miessage which wes in Lehmeyer's kendwriting,
&nd leter forwarded it to the VestermUnion in Jlew York as the “estern
Vnion SfTice in =oboken, 1.J. closes et 1i: T.ie D stzted
‘et this individuel, he velieves, st this time wes still in Leleyer's
00, _v" ; =zain reqa«s»eu to exanine the photogreph of
"ilier, Tut stated thet he could now recell any likeness tetween the
Phovosreyh of Lillel exd &n inaividuwl who visited Lehm=yer's room,
sith the exception tiawt the vhotozreph of Miller would indicete to hinm
Thet Lo was 0f the 3cenlinavien type, end the individuel who eccompenied
IL=hicyer on thet night was slso o the lcandinevien type. igent tested
in his descripiion wsking hiiz how ke recelled Joseph lLehmeyer,
in egent's opiunion, deseribed ir. Lehmeyer perfectly, egent

heving slso observed Lehueyver during his stop in the east,

.

# Yotel, 'whoken, IT.J., u';:ht pO:.,ll‘l heve met this indivié
P ar, snt stated %

iw the 1w :0t it woull be well to interviev hin. ...sent
resuested 10 discuss the entirs feets in the meiler with
cefore sgentt: visit with him, so that :hould he heve
o’ renerirence of the matter =t 11, it uld be cleer to him tefore
econtts visit, eni he would hieve el i.i:.xe o thinh tle ru-ter over,

o cer 14, 19032, egent celles o4 NGNS
> v+ s Yovel, Foboken, T e : : :ent thet
o disens tis entive Tetier with at thzt he res slle to
celaai 2Ly the fwat el et the tin hasyer first ceus to the llyers
otel tar Le ves sccompanicd by (MM Lelzcverts nephew, who
n & locsl newspegper in “lobtoxen; that T.ehmnsyer «né
N2 bar thet eveniry &nt that leter Lehmeyer returned alone.
stetel het hc wes unstle 1o recell env individuel who
;ver in the Lar: shortly Ysfore goins to his room.
ed =het 1t wes Lis recclliection tuat hie Led brought
LBLuaTEY into tre hotel while —\'as iu the ber, end thut
+

€ ho
thet time recistered tut did ust o to hi:z room, weiting
€Evenino to go to Ui« room.

o infiestizy ss wet from the 5t. Peul Divieion
hentic +ir2 information conecerning Le r ;

el
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of Urschel rensom money, wes, and should the informetion be considered
£20d, it is believed that Lehmeyer should te guestionffs to who the
incividual was who visited with him in his room the night he rezistered
et the iy=rs liotel.

Cn OQctober 1z, 19833, f the gunerican
Zluk, Yew York Zity, called agent by telephone end advisel thet
of Lethany, lio. hed solé an ofTspring of Ching . iee,
llew York City.
: thet lie would report the seie of every dog having e conaection
viti Ching A ee, to the I"ex Yorrk Division Office.

Lcent exeningd the te ; . ; directceriss for v o yecrs
prior t¢ .uw, end it z)pesrs i} anpeers therein
e gving & Pioue el £1s50 s A I» view of
tis fret, It te- btelieved 1t mas ssary to coniuet sny inguiry

J2t tlat address.

There teins 00 further itvestigation In Uiz districet et this
tl.s, tle cese is

REIFERRID TFON SOTPLITION TO TR OTTICE OF OXIGIT.

Alt biC
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, DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION ._~'7,
A D R D LI F. Hegnes, v
-— v - Mr. Q'"""e:-—-
224 Teoderal Blag,, M. Lester
Oklahoma City, Okxla,, Mr. Locke. .
gm' ' Ost. 18, 1833, e
7-6. L o
r. John m Hoaover 1~ - :
pirestor, = REOCORDED 1'@' 90 7
Division of Investigation, & LAISICN 07 1 7 GsnTiel

Ue 8+ Depeartnant of Justios INDEXED
Washington, D. Co : ' ) OCT 24 1633 A M.

_ | B g ouriimei OF JUSTIGE
Dear 8irs 0CT 25 1933 fﬁgﬁ FILE

I have your letter af October 13, 1933, relative to a letter
recently received by the Division from Mr. BarneiFinn, of the Port ,
Worth Poliscs Department, somplaining of the alleged attitude of cpgptain
of the Division's employees with reference to the division of thg-
ward in the Urschel Kidnaping Case, and desiring explanation from me
sonserning the eontast with these police officers when they called on me
at Qklshoma Oity.

This controversy arose over the following incident: On the

evening of September E5th I intercepted a telegram addressed to Luther W,

0ld, whose part as contest man and informer in the Urachel case is well
lmown to you and who was under constant surveillance by this office., This
telegram had been sent from Fort Worth, Texas, by Amold‘'s daughter amd
immediately upon its receipt I telephoned Agent in Charge Bleks, at I
think about seven o'closk in the evening, to trace this telogram with view
to ascertaining the facts surrounding its having been sent, We knew the
telegram was from GeraldindxArnold to her father and suspected tiet either
Eelly or Kathryn Kelly might have been in Fort Worth with her at the time
i1t was sent. Agent Blake, I understand, called the Ft. Worth Police De-
partment by talephome, asking thez to trace the sending of ths wire and
ascording to information given me by Mr. Blake, City Detectives @ enc

of the ¥t, Worth Police Departmext, weant to the Western Uniom .

Telegraph Coupany and socursd ecertain information to the effect that this
telegram hed been filed by a small girl, accompanied by 2 men about twenty-
five yoars of age, and thet at the same tims these officers hed discovered
enother telegram filed at the same time by the sams parties and eddressed
%0 J. Re Tichenor, Centrsl Garage, jamphis, Tenn., signed "Lane", which
requested the addresses 1o reply by Western Union to Gainesville, Texas,
In the meantime, Gereldine Arnold had arrived at my epartment in Oklahwma
City end hal revealed to Mr, Nathan and myself the whersabouts of Kelly
and his wife i{n Memphis, although shs was unabdle at that time to give us
the nemo of the cwner of the house, which was Tichenor. While we were

Al B1C #
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talking to her the telephone message from Mr. Blake came in furnishe
ing the name of Tichenor as revealed by the telegram discovered by

Police Orficers amq and {mmdiately upon mentioning that

nems to Geraldine Arnold she reSalled it amd stated that he was

N popularly known as "Tioch®, Bhe hal already given us sufficient deserip-
tion of the place where he lived, of his business, and of his physical

, ; deformities to have enabled the Birmingham affice to have quickly locat-
. o4 him at Memphis, We then c¢alled the Birmingham office, giving them

the information furnisisd dy Geraldime Arnold, supplemented dy the

. address of Tichenor at the Central Gerage, &s disclosed in the telegram

I sent from Ft. Worth to Memphis, The result was the apprehension of the

— 3 Kellys on the morning of the Béth, .
J On the morning of September £6th, Agent in Charge Jones and
S myself procesded to Dallas, where we picked up Agent Blake, proceeding
e < thence to the CGoleman farm, where we dug up a portion of the ransom money,
E

heretofore disclosed, At that time Agent Blake informed us that

od were going to claim the reward, and upon my return to
Oklshoma @ity on the 27th, Police Mfice% of the Ft. Worth
Police Departmart, who had all along been ass e Dallas office,
with his partnsr -ore at Gklehoma Qity, accompanied by either
or@lR I believe. They {mmedistely jumped ms about & reyard snd had

already filed a claim for it with Mr, Coloord, of the Citizens Committee.
C They were quite positive they were entitled to the reward, apparently

wenting all of it and alleged it was their infomsation alone which led to
ths apprehension of the Xellyse I did not 1like their attitude and perhaps
was brusque with them. I informed them et theat time that in my opinion
the Arnold girl wes the one who would probably receive the big end of the
reward. They did nct talk to 4gent Jones at ell so far as I know, end any
insinuations made by them as t0 having been treated brusquely by him are
unfounded., Deteotive qppurod to think that he also was
entitled to a cut-in on the reward, erd I informed him that of course the
reward was offered for the apprehension of Kelly and Eathryn Kelly amd for
informat fon leading to their apprehension and had no bearing on information
and assistance furnished in the beginning of this investigation, es the
reward wvas offered and posted subsequent to the raids at the Shannon farm
in Texas and subsequent to the indictment of the persons in this case.
and his partne although they had assiasted willingly

wholehsartedly in the pr stages of this investigatiom, 4id not
furnish one iota of the information which finelly led to the apprehension
of the Kellys, as that informetion was developed entirely independent of
them., As a matter of fact, the comnectian orq and with
the Kellys has been very sinister and testimony was offered on the stand
at the trial of this case to the effect that the Kellys had paid money

Al BIC
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to certain Ft. Worth police officers, by inference (D -2
A further sinister espect of their connection with the case
eir request to the United Btates Attormey not to be placed on the—
stand, It was evident they feared e¢ross-examination.

I was perhaps laeking in tact in tones I used in conversation
with these offiocers, but I was very much displeased with their attitude
and their {mmediate rush to Oklehoma Gity the next dey after the episode

to lay claim 3o the reward, especially since the information which they, .

and developed was not on their own initiative but due to

the fact they were sent to the telegraph offiece b nt Bleks to search
for the telegrems. I consider Detectives
and entirely avaricious end I have grave doubts as to their

integrity. Mr. Kathean is fully conversant with all of these facts and
I wish you vould discuss the matter with him,

It hes been announced here in the pepers that Mr, Colcord, who
underwrote the reward, would pay the same upon recamsndations of the
writer, If end when he calls upon me I shall decline to discuss the mat- -

ter with him at all and shall refer him to the Division in Washington, whioh.

is in possessicn of all tho factse I have been so instructed by Mr,

Al bIC

Yery truly yours,

QO Gl

R. H, Colvin,
Speciel Agent in Charge,
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taiity of commendiag
ohject lesson which it, together with the accompanying
photograph, must impress upon minds of your readers,
. as 8o aptly amd succimctly exprgssed in the last four
T : "7 T T words 6f the editorial that e does mot_pay®.
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

RN

. UIEIOWN SUBJECT, Joseph _B,*Kegng_x;_,. Assistant
Caae *Attorney General, Victim.
Specimen: gmpreatening letter and envelope postmarked linneapolis,
October 11,

Nunber:

Examination requested by: ynit One.

Date received: October 13, 1933, -
Examination desired: General and fingerprints.

Date of Report: October 21, 1933.

Result of examination: Examination by: C. A. Appel

@sic

This note was written with pencil printing on paper
known as 83 by 1l inches and has been torn on the long side to approximately
8:3_: inches. Ko weter-mark is visible in the paper &and it is of a rather cheap
typewriter gquelity. The envelope measures 3.75 by 6.75 and is of the variety
which may be purchased in the post office as it bears a three-cent stamp
printed on the envelope end the water-mark U.S. 1929, cheracteristics of these
envelopss. It also bears the return address printed on the envelops "After
--=—-~-deys, return t0 -—ce-cecmcmmcenna !inneapolis, >’inn." The postmark
contains the work !“inneapolis 5, 2 P.li., October 11, 1SC3.

The note is signedXV.!.:. and is insulting in tone, stating
thaet the writer will "get" iir. Keenan, This pencil printing has deen com-
pared with the specimens of Verne\;".tller's signatures found on the fingerprint
cards and no striking dissimilerities eppear end the letter could have been
written by !dller. There were observed no simileritiss between this letter
and other anonymous letters received in the GeorgeOKelly case or the hand-

writing of individuels involved in that case.

The original iz beinz retained for comparison with any
other notes which mey be received. Photographic copies are transmitted here-
with with the copies of the report for lir. Keenan,

The note was treated with lodine fumes and after locating
a8 number of latent prints it was subsequently developed with silvér nitrate,
and in one instance where the print appeared over the writing, with powder,
vy G o tho fechnicel Section of the Identification Unit,
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The result was two excellent latent impressions together with a number of
smudges and fragmentary impressions. obtained the fingerprint
impressions of lir. Cowley of the Division and of

end kir. Smith of Lr. Eeenan's office who were reported to have handled the
note. ;

of the Technical Section identified one latent
. print eppearing in the top center of the face of the letter ebove and slightl
; 40 the right of the "I in Keenan as being the finger impressions of the right
thuzb of Lr. Cowley. One latent print on the left side of the letter ard ..
= one over the word "I'll"™ were found to be identical with each other and vere

also found to be identicel with the left thuzd impressions o
in !’r. Feenant's office.

v

Other frazmentery letent prints were cozpared with the finger-
print izpressions of Verne Liller and were found not to be identicel with any
of the fingerprint impressfions of this suspect. These rexzaining frazmentary
prints are not susceptivle of classification end were, therefore, not searched
through the single fingerp>rint file.

Al BTC
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Director.

kr. Keenan.
Oklahoma City.
Laboratory.
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o o : 'nuro are m-mm hcruith two copiu ot th.
Lo lEl . R mmtory report aad phosostatic oopies of the ancaymous
letter addressed to Mr. Keenan from :‘inneapolis, Minnesota,
October 11, 1933.

You will note the posaibility that Verne iiller
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H 3. Bepartuent of Justice

Burent of Infrestigation

. 284 Yoderal Hldg.,
P oklahoma Oity, Oklahoma,
potoder 11, 1933,

seoosor [/ 5 = 72

nmcta-. & .
Division of Innltisatiun, INDEXED DVSON GF NVISVIGATION
0. 8-: Department eof Justiee, i 0OCT 20 '03% PLUM,
Vashingten, D. C. - ' U S LEPKRTHEnT CF JUSTICE
LEPARTHENT CF JUS
Dear 8ir; OC T 2 6 '933 -
: ﬁf"w FRE

: © 1 beg to acknowledge receipt ot sommmnication of October thv
< Iith referense to and supplemsnting telephonic conversation wifh Mr,

Hughes on Qotober 7, 1933, relative to the ve rent lack (1
operation afforded by I beg to sud-
mit the following with you the atmosphsre existent
at the time of ths cbyfroversy on Saturday, Octodber 7th.

Y J desire t5 skate thad ing the sourse of the first ¢

/1~ _%be Urschel w . in comnection with the prosecution of ley,

- ‘*I%.., and the Mohmo-gunner- were placed in front of the.
floor of the Post 0ffise Building. It

=y i elevators an 'the ninth
‘ i should be noted that the elevators in the Yederal Building are pudblie
' |' elevetors and anyone may enter and de taken to the floor for which he
: : may oall, It had dean decided, in view of the open character of these
C | slevators, that instructions should be issued so that ths elevators in
\ question should not be drought adbove the seventh floor, which would neces-
sitate anyone after coming to the seventh floor to procesd to the stairway
and thereafter use the stairs to the eighth and ninth floors, A machine-gun-
par was placed at the top of the stairway at the eighth floor, Ths pos-
8ibility was bdorne in mind that gangsters or persans inimically or dan-
gerously inclined might enter the elevators and by a show of guns force
the elevator operators to take them directly to the ninth floor, thus enab-
ling them to snter the court room for any purposs whatsoever. Machine-
guoners ¢n guard in fromt of the slevators of the ninth floor were mtrnot-
sd that should the elevator dial indicators (there are two elevators)
“ register that either of said two elsvators wers ooming sbove the seventh
floor, they should {mmediately get ready for action. On ane of the days
qustion the machine-gun guard on $he ninth floor reported ta-ms that
on time t0 time the elevators wers coming $o the eighth floor in spite
ol specifiec instructions relative theareto, This of course compelled
thase machine-gunners, in view of instructions, to immediately get ready

JAVIERL
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- for: which upset the entire procedure therptofore existing. The 4t
COPIES ¥1Ability of this 1?3:01@5” spparent, ¥ istely oontacted 7
«25‘ 5 tor boys, who tald—me that they had been instruoted to earry a

Wi e bl Bo el bkt s %W/0/4

MELion, - T4 J- &
/22 Al 5TC



s LR P SEOF S

‘st further scntast tie gentleman, but in view of the fact

Yermete o

aB~

Deputy Marshal to the eighth floor. The halts office W
sighth floor. IXainquir arg@® of the office ound that

it was | I

ccurteously- mqnud%/ﬁ‘.‘ to the situation, ths undesira-
bility of upsettingith of not permitting any elevator to go above
the eoighth floors seid rather curtly that it
was 0f courss necess far the offige to egntinue sp,

{ts regular business, ¥ egain sndss 5 M&%‘f’tu %:’g‘sz’
given an order to remain on the alert should not de compelled to undergo

l~‘

‘v

. the demoralizing practice of having these orders set aside for any purpcose

shatsoever. then curtly said *I don't want to get into
sny sontroversy with you, but I want you to understand that we (the

Mershal! ce) ard going to guard this building.” J-sedd nothing fur-
thu‘i\‘ﬁf t-spoke -to Nr, Kee 5. Iefound 4in-the vorridor
%iﬁhﬁ"g. xeonaﬂf\ﬂ{m'é%% ately talk to Mr,

the United States Marshal, and 4id so, The practio%at bwmg
puty Marshals to the eighth floor immsdiately ceased. Imight hare
point out that every person who has business in the sourt romm, including
Mr. Keenan, the writer, all of the Division Agents, and all others, has
been getting off the elsvators at the seventh floor and walking past the
guard on the stairway to | the eighth and ninth floors.

-~
e e v e e

On the morning of October 7th, I, after sonferring wijh you and
recoiving instructions as to the proper method of transport y le
= & Goorge Pates to Leavenwarth, conferred with United Btates sha
at the 0ity Juil and told him of the desires of the Department in e
therewith, {.e., that a Ford tri-motor plane be engaged seating eleven per-
sons and that five of ths gueards be Division men. I t0ld him of the per-
scnnel I had selected for that purposs, cmsisting of four Division Agents

and xyself. icated this to be agreeable to him but suggested,
in view of th a8 not conversant with all the cleriecal details,
I talk to I rather indicated that a previous contaot I had

rathar
was
8 Orfice on

had deen disagreeadle/The extrems I w

had wit

busy at the jail I would 4o so. I then proceeded to the Mars
the eighth floor in the Federal Building end saw I repeated
to him instructions I had received from flashington, telling him we were to
g0 in a Yord tri-motor plane and leave a% 6:00 A.M. on Sunday morning.
(This cnversation took place Saturday morning). I told him five of the
Division's men would go as guards, that there would be two priscners and
that four of the remaining guards would be designated dy the Marshal, He
{rmadiately wanted to know why five of the Division's men were to go. I
indiceted sharply they were to go because they had been selected by me upon
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iastructians of the Pepartment at Washington. He then remarked curtly
that the Mershal's office was in charge of all matters of this kind., I
then $0ld him in an extremsly ourt manner that I did not ocare to hear
amything further from him i{n eonnestion therewith; that the plam I out-
lined was the plan that had deen spproved from Washingtom and would be
Jut into effect regardless of his views or opinicns in ocmnection thers-
with, He then terminsted the interview by saying *I will speak to the
Marshal", I immediately loft the Marshsl's office and left word that I
desired to see the Marshal in his office {mmediately upon his return there-
tos I wis notified when he did so and spoke to the Marshal in his office,
at which tine GUNNNENNNEED 2+ rresent. In presence I
told the Marshal of my conversatiom with and stated that under
no eircumstances would I have further dealings with him; that this was =y
sescond disagresable experience with this gentleman and the orders I had
received cams from Washington and would be sarried ocut under any and all
circunstences and in apite of eny eriticism or desires to the contrary from
any source, The question then arose as to who the United States Marshal
should designate as the four men frau his office to accompany the prisocners,
suggested that perhaps he had better not go. I promptly
stated ]I thought that would be a good idea as represéntatives of this Divie
sion would not tolerate any further nonsense from him enroute, but that the
question as to who should go in th g party weas one which the
Marshal himself must decide; that could go if the Marshel so
decided, This terminated the incident: Later in the afternoon the Marshal
himself inquired as to who wauld be paid for the plane and in what menner
it was to be paid, I somswhat irritebly indicated that I 444 not know or
care, that I had ordered the plane to proseed from Kensas Gity to Oklahoma
City and that the plane: would leave with the prisoners for Leavanworth
at 6;00 A.M, SBunday morning. I assume this later inquiry really came from
although I eof sourse do not know. The inquiry was conveyed
to e by M. COIvin of thie office.

-
o I might here stete that the Marshal himself ﬁ hes
impressed me as dbeing an industrious intelligens officiel. Hs Of course has

been just recently designated $o the position of United States Marshal end
must rely to s great extent as yet upon his sudbordinates. He has been the
one official here who has consistently averted pudlicity and I delieve will
make an excellent Marshal, possessing judgmant, poise, good sense, and tast.
His however, I am informed, is &isliked dy the majority of

"those with whom he comes in cantact, I em tald he has held this poaition

for twenty-five years, which would appear to me to be about twenty-four
yoars too leng. He has spparently reached the stage where he is distatarial
and brusiue to the extent of being insulting. Mr. Hyde, the United States
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Attorney, es well as 1imeelf, have informed me of continued
controversies between eand the United States

Attarney's otfipe.
biC

VYery éruly yours,

H. Nathen,
Assistant Director.

L
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osss, in connection with the prosecutien of Rerwey 4. Bailey, Albert L.
Bates and Ore L, Shannon and K. G, Shannan, two machine-gunners were
placed in front of the elevators an the
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to immediately get ready for astiom, uawm-unm
theretofore sxistiag. The undesirability of this is of ecurse apparent,
Iznesdiate contact was sffeeted sith the elevator bays, who said that they
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‘ r iamediatelusased. I might be here polnted . T
out that every perscc who had tusiness in the ocourt room, inciwmding Ny, Kesman, - |
811 of the Division Agents, and all others, had been getting off the elevators

AT Gn the scmming of Ogtoder 7, you will recall that it vas declded
to trensport Harvey Bailey and Albert Bates to Leavemworth Wy plene $n oxder -
to avold any wndesireble incident enrcuts. A representsiive of @is Divislon
in Gklahoms City was thereupon instructed of Departacutal desires {n comnestion -
thereuith end arrengementis were made to engage & Ford tri-aster plane seating -
aleven perscus. Instructiens were also issusd that five of the guards be
Division men. The Division's sentative in Oklahoma City commmicated

by indicating that he would speak to the Marshal, 4 further conference
wes held by the represantative of this Division with the Harshal in @
preseace, in which the Narshal wes informed that the representative
of this Divisica would have no further dealings with (D iosssuch
as this was the second disagreeable experience incurred with this gentleman.

Al B1C
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This terninated the tacldmt, - P

Iumforudmtﬁohr‘llw
to be an industrisus ead intelligest effisial, s bas-
designsted and mast rely e & great extsht as yoi upom

however, he possesses t, peies, good smse and tact.
”hovmr, eppears to be digliked bty the
° ose with whox he eomse in contact. I sm further informed that

held this position for twenty-five years and has sppereatly reashed the
stage where he is dictaterial and brusqus, %0 an‘wmtirely wndesiradle

degree. 1t 1 rted that comtinuel ontroversies coeur bLetwesn Yhls
ﬁm the persomasl of the United States Attormey's
[ -1

I thought thet you would desire to be informed as to the fore-
golng, in view of the seceaing neceagsity for disciplinery action in connectioa 2 -
with this Departmentsl employee. '

Yery trmly yours,

All BIC pirestor.
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'y of csopersticn afforded
- of your office recently in' Prens g
£ of the Divisgion of Investijstlem : is oopmentiom Wtk - o,
= the oase imwvolving the l:lm -! mrﬁ dhalde - Rt gntgd

nomtuwmtmmm
connection with & report sade to that speeifis in-
- structions t0 the effect that the Fedaral Ballding elevaters shomld
aot proocesd sbove the sevemth floer ths oourse of the Frschel
trial were being violated; that isdicated that this ms .
being done in order that the office of the ted States Barshal might
pureme its regular ocurse of btusinsss, end that it was necsssary <o
seport this mattar %o Special Asgistant to0 the ittorngy Gensrel Keemsn
sho somferred with you, shereupon the situation wes remasdied.

The Departamnt {s alsc advised that further frictiom
developed when the tative of the Division of lavestigation
mmﬁ:c Depariment!s deaire that five Special

Agents vizion were to scoompaxy Barvey Balley amd Albert
Bates the asroplane chartered for the takiag af thess priscners
% the Peaiten Jamex, It is understood that some

/"Tm tmwmta.mu-rmm
' FLuuntb " s wider the of the neubers of the Bivizim of lavestige-
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PRVSUUIPORY. D SpPRTI

Form No. 1

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT (Oklahome City, Oklae :
REPORT MADE AT: DATE WHEN MADE: PFERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: REFPORT MADE BY: i
Oklghoma City, Okle, | 10-2333 10-7=17-33 R. H, Colvin

CHARACTER OF CASE:

BBBrRGE KELLY BARNZS with eliases;
EKATHRYN KELLY BARNZS with aliases;
HARVZY JJ/-BAILEY with aliases; Kidnaping

_ALBBRT L.  BATES with glisses;
R. G.' SHANNON; ORA L, SHANNON;
éaygps,ghgw\tgpn- SDWARD BARNEY BERMAN;

CLIFFORD SKELLY; v
CHARLES F, URSCEEL - Victim

10-7-33 at Oklahoma City, Okla., Subjects Harvey J. Beailey,
Albert L. Bates, R. G. Shennon and Ora L. Shannon sentenced to
1ife imprisomment in U, S. Penitentiary; Armon C. Shannon sen-
tenced to ten years probdation and paroled into custody of his
attorney, M. W. Burch; Subjects Berman and Skelly sentenced to
five years each in U.S. Penitentiary, filed notice of appeal
. and allowed freedom on continuing bond. R. G. Shannon granted
stay of axecution for 60 days with bond fixed at $10,000., so
far not fumished. Ora L. Shannon grented 10 days stay of
execution without bond. George Kelly Barnes end Kathryn Kelly
Barnes agein plesded not guilty 10-7-33, went to trial 10-9-33,
Jury returned verdict of guilty 10-12«33 and both immediately
sentenced to life imprisonment in U.S. Fenitentisry. Betes end
Bailey delivered to Annex, U.S. Penitentiary, Leevenworth,
Kansas, 10-8-33. George Kelly Barnes delivered to U.S. Feni-
tentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas, 12:05 A.M., 10-14-33, Ore L.
Shannon delivered to Memphis Workhouse, 10-17-33, end Kathryn
Kelly Bernee delivered to Cincinrnati Workhouse same dey. Dis-
position sheets attached, Parole revorts with criminal records
DETAWLS: of Subjects will be prepared as soon as Dossible. '

P
REFERENCE: Report of Gus T. Jones, Oklahome City, Okla.,10-5-33,
DiTaILS: E
On October 7, 1923, Subdb Jeets Harvey J. Beiley, dlbert L. Bates, R. G.

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACKES

- -— . RECORDED AND INDEXED:
APPROVED AND . s [ > 5 Y
WARDED: SPECIAL AGENT - / - «
i W\ saeen, |0 /i OCT 2 5 193
L N

7 BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
COPIES OF THIS REPORT FURNISHED -ro

3-Divist Al ae et g 001 31 1933
>-Division - <50 Jul 25 §53 AmYY
o 1207

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

1-Chicago
1-2iminshen ‘}égﬁ;”&)‘ ROUTED 103, | FILE
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Spa{anon, Ore L. Shannon, Armon C. Shennon, Edward Barney Berman and Clifford
Skeily were arraigned in U.S. Distriet Court at Oklahoma City for sentence. The
following sentences were passed:

Bailey, Bates, R. G. Sheannon and Ora L. Shannon were each sentenced to
imprisonment for life in e United States Yenitentiary. 4rmon C. Shannon was given
2 sentence of ten years, placed on probation end peroled into the custody of his
attorney, M. W. Burch, being required to make reports semi-ennually. 32dward Barney
Berman and Clifford Skelly were each sentenced to five years in a United States
Fenitentiary. They filed notice of eppeal and were allowed liberty on a continuing
bond.

George Kelly Bernes and Kathryn Kelly Bernes were in Court on this dete
arnd entered pleas of not guilty,

On October 9, 19232 the last two named went on trial in the U. S.
District Court at Oklahome City, cese going to the Jury ebout 5:30 P.M., October 11,
1923. The Jury reeached a verdict about 9:20 F.M. the same day, which was sealed
end opened in opven Court, October 12, 1933, the Jury finding both defendants guilty
es cherged and the Court inmediately sentencing each to life imprisonment in &
Urite¢ Stetes renitentiery and ordering their irmediate commitment,

On October 8, 1933 the U, S. Marshel at Oklahome City by eirplene con-
veveC Sutjects Hervey J. Bailey and Albert L. Betes to lesvenworth, Kansas, where
they were delivered to the Annex of the United States Penitentiery st Lesvenworth,
hssistent Director Nathan, accomranied by the writer and other Division Agents, es-
sisted in the transfer of these prisoners end their delivery to the Fenitentiery.

Oan October 13, 1933 the U. S. Marshal, acconpanied by Assistant Director
Nethan and Division Agents, transported George Kelly Barnes to the main prison et
Leavenworth, Kenses, whers he was checked in at 12:05 A.M., October 14, 1933,

On October 16, 1933 the U.S. Marshel at Oklshome City transported Ors
L. Shannon and Kethryn Kelly Barnes en route to prison, Ore L. Shennon being delivered
to the Shelby County Penal Farm, Memphis, Tennessee, on the morning of October 17,
1923, and Kathryn Kelly Barnes being delivered to the Cincinnsti Workhouse, Cin-
cinneti, Ohio, on the night of October 17, 1933. The Marshal was assisted in trana-

porting these prisoners by Special Agents and
Disposition Sheets are attached, k;7(:_
Farole reports as to ell Subjects convicted and sentenced will be pre-

pered ss sooa as possible.

FENDING o
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d; otherwise willbe
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cation,

mgnd = NEWCOMD CARLTON, P‘l‘uﬂ? - Jo C. WRLLIVER, 'Inf!""—

Send the follozing message, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are  hereby qmdto
— OKLAHOMA GITY OKLA 00T 18 1933
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IOILIEERTYNLH- LIFE BLDG BIRMINGHAM ALABRAMA

DIVISICN OF INVEST:GATION
OCT 21 1933 aA.mM. -
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ot Othber 24, 1922,

2T X Director,

: ﬂ‘!\n%’:lﬁ‘a oNE Division of Investigation,
o U.S., Department of Justice,
'OCT271833 P! washingten, D.C.

. -Dear Sirz- . gt
. In reply to Division letger of 10/18/33 relativé to
o ) the failure to receive at th ision photographs of
T : wILO d CASSIE EARE , errested by the Sheriff's
e Departme t at Coleman, ‘l‘exas - charged with OBSTRUCTION OF

The Division is advised that the Sheriff's Depart-
ment at Coleman is not equipped for photographing, and it
will be necessary to secure these photographs from the
Leavenworth Penitentiary. ‘ o

: I am enclosing herewith the photograph of GROVER C.
OREVILL, arrested by the U.S. Marshal's office at Dalles,

Texas 9/15/33 - ¢harged with AIDING A FEDERALL PRLSONEB '1'0

ESCAPE.

Very truly yours,.

ng ék?;’f V - | L ‘:

Special Agent in ;Gharge.
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Dear 8ir: - : -

o e e -Gy TR t0d States Atmy at Uemphis, 'lhnnoaue, has
indicated that the Browais, twenty-two caliber, four-barrel (pepper box)
pistol, serisl nuxber 1280, which was found in the home of J. C. Tichenor
at the time of the arrest of the Kellys, and which was subssquently = .= _
mtmummczwmuwmt in Charge J, M.
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803 Post Office Building,
8t. Paul, Minneesots,

etton,

P‘M at Justiee,
”un Enquirer Building, -
Claeimtt. ouo.

| o .
P with o
"allases, ot al, t - QHS/ .

b . CHARLES PJURSCHEL-Viotim,
P Dur 81:* ) ) o nnw'm.m.rm ru- 9-8. .
’\" ; v ; S ./:-\- -F Lot ,* ——— o
/” io *) aororonoo u4. in epuo»d case, N
yod: lotur of tohr 18,1933 to &n Director, a oopi of ; *
mch was 4A{rected ! th Bt Paﬂ. Dhuion Otﬂm

m -
.
) .
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. ‘ e T G mm&u tho htﬁr A% 18 quite
— "“i‘pp‘u’-ont" tﬁét m‘s.’ n.S {s informed regarding underworld
caaracters in ths Twin Cities. It is the belief of this office
that a part of the URSCHRL ransom was, in fact, delivered by
BARVES end/or BATES to Tom Banks of lunnoapolu. Minngsote, As
e " the ‘matter now stands, there is prectically no evidence inst
Bankse, It is known that Banks on August 7, 19033, called

\\ b/l(/ @ tcller, at the First National Bapk of &l.(m.apolh. /z‘
Mionesota, and asked u!pt happensd %o _Peter Valdar; t he -
C P( informed Valder bad been arrested ahd that he, m,.?& muz \..
BARNEY BIKRMAN, IBADOR BLUMENFTELD, elias *Kid Oen" and CLIFFORD
# ' SKELLY immediately left the West Hotel, where they opsrate a

liquor syndicate, and weat into hiding., - BIERMN, BLUMNFELD and
SKELLY tell a stereotyps story about having odtained $5,500. in
a liquor deal at Minneapolis on Anaut S, 1933 from a man by the
name ot muuu trc the Smxth.

National Bank in uinnoapolh to inquire for Valder after he had

sufficient time %o
phonic request o
are probably correct,

e having gone to the bank at the tele-
Banks' supposed political connections
s generally understood that he, J-CE

It
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- . ,rrmrrn -n othor members ot tluu ormtutton contributoa oao.noo
%0 the’ umip fumds of the preseat Mayor of Ninnsapolis, On August
H u lO_IC/ 8, 1833, it was abeolutely neesssary to uouo the assistence of soms’

‘mnnpono Pouu Dotoottvu.

mh the omar- in qusstion wers

¥ It u lnlroﬁ that at’ tho nppropthﬁo
I s At MR8, BARNES h re-1ntarviewed and Information secured as to
where she and BARNES lived in Minneapolis after lsaving the Fruncis
Drake Hotel, Apartment §£220, adbout Saptember, 1930. It is underatood
they lived at the Senator Hotel, which is now known &s the sdmirel
So oot T Hotele™ What apartment they vooupied imthe Senator Hotel, aald whete

'duﬁunuﬂhmmmﬁol’ M&MWWHVOII
Ninoeapolis? DIl Tom Banks and hckl’to hr ive uttbsemtor

/" Hovel ‘“‘?‘8 thy time } the t S CTURT B S
S ) C’ uth'r o } Y.L

0o to MRS, BARIES' ctata-ut
‘on page’ thrn rogaruu ‘the telephone oall %o them at the Sheridan
Hotel in Chicego, Illinois, fron Banks at Minneapolis, sscure all
possible deteils as %0 approximate date, time of day, Dames used and
whether psrecn to person or station %o station call,

-

A,

m-mn-uumnuzuum -

occurred et South 3t, Paul, mnnolota. August 50. 1933, 830.000.
was taken from the =zsssengerj one police officer was killed and
another permanently bdlinded., There apparently is very positive
idontification es to Mfller's participation {n this robdery. bDeter-
mine 1f this is the robdery she had in mind,



 $9,000, of which is believed % de |

rra-'m mm- oity Divi
18, 1833, wich indicates Tom Banks bhas

regarding this monsy, when and whare and
SAve the momey to Bamks, In as mmck

"+ the BAFNES' mods of operaticn, sssuniag $he moasj is good, determine
wy \ '

thoﬁuywuhrtvtth \ . “ . { ‘}
. N "\ . ;

rer your omtln, *Datoh" Welner,

TNeaa

aforndb brlls. mu *Frisco Dutah", who is known by numer-
. ous other aliases, snd who sctuslly operstes the gambling concession

at the Plantetion Inn, which is looated adbout ten wmiles morth of St,
Psul, Ramsey County, Minnesota, His past sssociation with Miller
is knowmn to this office,

i o " Detammine 1f the call made by BAREES
tun chnhu ouo August 3.198, was %o Jack Ptou'fhr at Bt.Pml,
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R.C.COVLTER, Acting,
w@@ - Special Ageat in Charges
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at ;rennt mo any knowledgs of in this distriet’s
Aty action om your part towards its recovery should
JER— - Wn. BcClanahan, United States Attorney, Hemphis
) information, tihis Chevrolet sedan was not seized by the Federal Goveranent
to my knowledge, but was voluntari

tie time of his arrest, to

DV
CCT 24 233 - ¢
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201 Liberty Mational Life Building,
Birminghsm, Aleabgm

COT 254088 Pt

. Bpees
Divisiom of Imniptm.
U. 8. Departmsat of Justice,
M4 Yedereul Building,
Oklakoma City, Oklabome.

0 .
Re: GEORGS KallY BARNES, with alisses, et al
1%&@

. .. . -\;;‘-‘ ,\ w e “m oy PR -
R T N T T R G T
) - ! k ) ! ) 3 Fi \ J [E ) -
E, ‘ L E ‘\.- L \-—’p N T~ ~.
: Dear Bir: *
— s T ~ Attached hereto 1{s a ocopy or Yettar which I received

from Mathers and Mathers, sttorneys at law, Oklaboma City, in connsction
with the personal property belonging to Gearge and Mthcrim%eny 1
am oalling the matter to your attentioa, 1n view of tHe fast that it is

: - possitle that Mr. Charles ¥. Ursehel ia also proceeding olvuly ageinst
."mmutmtichhmatm. hmun. o
o . e \x & o E N “y ~ o . - B
» ; L) g fery tgnly yours, “} ‘-: ; oo
. ‘\-...--': A s v S R = "~ , . \,\.” {?' K 5_‘1_' .

¥. A. RORER
8pecial Agent in Charge.
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: MATHERS & MATHERS _
Attorneys at law
Equity Bldg.
‘Oklahoma City, Gikla.
' October 1¢, 19SS.
Special Agemt, Department Justies,
Nemphis, Tennessee.
8ir: . _
will you kindly forward all personal proparty seized or belonging
to Kathry Thorne Kelly and Geo. R. Kally to Hon. R. H. Colvon, special
agent, depnr&nt Justios at Oklahama City.
We have filed suit in U, 8, Court hare for 211 her property.
M were about $600 jewelry and diamonds "lost® at San Antonion, Texus,
when the Arnolds were arrested.
-—z '0 would like t0 inquire what your attitude is about the Chwrolet
"‘ﬁ autanohuo seized at lemphis. Mr. Colvin on yesterday delivered to us
j the Chevrolet seized in Oklghoma City.

If you do not care to send that autcmobils over and deposit it with
jir. Colvin, we will have to amend your process before Juige Vaught, Federal
Juige here, and have same seixed under process of the U, 5. courts here.

We are (Tying to save all possible costs and trying to saveenough wreckage to
pay off tho mortgage of approximstely $4,000 on the Ft. Worth homs and save

1t rcn- thoir small dsughter, Paulins, 14 years.

Kindly advise us whether the Govermment esserts any title to this
Chevrolet, so that we may govern ourselves wcord:ngl,y.. and know how to
prosent the matter to Judge Vaught here.

Yours
SoOPX (Signed) Mathers snd Mathers
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224 Fedoral Bldg., e
. Oclshome “ity, Okla.,
r- @D Oct. 19, 195,
7-6. .

First Fet']l Bank & Trust Co. of Kimneepolis,
Minneapolis, Minn.

Dear Sir:

. Your letter 0f October 16, 1933, directed to Nr. Nerbert
K. BRyde, United 3tates Attormey at Oklahoma City, relative to the
retwn to your bank of $1,500.00 in Federal Ressrvae Kotes used as
evicence in the trial of the Urschel kidnaping cess, has been refer-
red to me fa reply.

The money mentioned having served its purpose amd it de-

ing desired to mutilate and retire the particular bills frox e¢irculs-
tion, please be advised that 1 have exchanged the astual currency for
& draft drawn by The First Katicnel Bamk and Trust Company of Cklahoms
City, No. 44816, on $he Continental Illimois Benk & Trust Co., Chicego,
Illinois, payable to the Yirst Nationsl Bank & Trust Compeny of
Minneapolis in the sum of $1,500,00, which I teke pleasure in encloe-
ing herewith, it beimg understood that §1,000.00 of the money delongs
to your affiliated benk, The Hennepin State Bank of Minneepolis,

1 wish to thank you for your cooperetiom ih this matter
end will ask you to forward to me the receipte which you hold from

Mr., Hyde.
' Very truly yours,
ne ) Re He Colvin,
Znivision Specinl igent in Chsrge.
ce-St.Paul . e o ey
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224 Federul BlAgG.,
CGclahoma City, (kla.,

B ) bi1C Oct. 19,

Special Agent in Charge,
Division of Investigatian,

U. S. Department of Justice,
370 Lexingtan Ave., Roam 1403,
New York “ity, N.Y.

Dear Sir: RE:

1933,

or

-~

0
.
2
‘-
o L) SR
.l
MM

S LGE S
Wienr oy
LIT241°R b '
George Kelly Bernes, with aliases,
ot al
Charles l"? Urschel « Victim
Kidnapiag.

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of Octodber 11,
1933, requesting advice as to whether Mrs. E. L. Moors, 1263

Reno Street, Oklahoms City, Oklehome, was an alias used by the

Armolds.

: cg=Divisi n.

I dbeg to reply that the nams "irs. E, L. Moore” is
an alies used by Mrs. Luther V%,

Arnold st the adove address,

Very truly yours,

Re H. Colvin,
Special Agent im Charge.

-
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

3 Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following
statements, where indicated, explain this deletion.

BJ Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable material

available for release to you.
Section 552

L1 (b)(1)

[ (b))

0 ®)3)

LI (b)(4)
L (6)(5)
L1 (b)(6)

OO0O0O00XR OO

(b)(7X(A)
(b)(7X(B)
(b)(7XC)
(b)(7X(D)
(b)(7XE)
(b)(7)(F)
(b)(8)

(bX9)

Section 552a
O (@)s)
O (G)2)
O (kx1)
L (k)
L1 x)3)
0 )4
O (k)s)
E1 (k)6)
O (k)7

& Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to 3&&=m¥ the subject of your

request.

O Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

[J Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred

to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you.

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation

with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

X For your information: o)

n inds were

c

s (O

*

0.S. Buregu radhon For

e Wi sally E -\-k/ . )
B The following namber # to be used for reference regarding these pages:

7-115 - not recorded dated 61/2;4/55

P0:6.0.6.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.9.0.0.0.9.0.0 4

X DELETED PAGE(S) X

X NO DUPLICATION FEE X

X FOR THIS PAGE X

) 0.0.0.0.6.6.0.0.6.6.0.0.0.6.0.0006.004
FBI/DOJ
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s’?""f:":’s‘ l‘”’{z & ! THOMAS B.SLICK - Nr. Egan .

A S 1 - P.O.BOX |48 " Hugac

a3 35 OKLAHOMA,OITY W)l: Quinr..
: \8/"’:;'9@5 Mr. Lesie

%\7 Imn HEL . A ) <r

| S v = R S T T Mr- Looke.
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TIVISION gNz : October 19, 1955.

BCT 241533 . R

Mr. John Edgsr Hoover, Director,
Division of Investigetion,

U. S. Department of Justice,
Washington, D. C.

/

h RN

N

My dear ¥r. Hoover:

:‘migx:'g .

Please pardon the delsy in my answering your letter
of the 3rd inst. Since the close of the last trial I have been out of
—f the city end. just returned. 57C

Sy

Asm has expressed to you over the tele-
phone, we deeply Bppre € splendid service of your depertment in
the handling of our cese, and desire in particuler to commend the ser-

vices of Mr. Gus T. Jones, Mr. Nathan, and Mr. Colvin. It was through

their persistent efforts that the Shannon place was loceted, end at-

least all of the principal members of the geng rounded up.

. I expoect to be in Washington the latter part of next
week and want to meet you personelly.

With kindest regards, I em

Sincerely yours,

o e %

«

INDEXED

rrooroEn [F 7T =

0CT 27 k.. L
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B:ero h attached hereto mneaﬂm of Georgs L.
Duvris, dated June 20, 1933, for Poat Office dox st Danver, Colo.
It u ngsuhﬂ that :nu nppuc-th de utumd to the .

e e e s
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SYNOPSISor FACTS: . Signed gtatemsnts neurot“rrﬁ' dle
Caes Colemar were forwarded %o the Birmizghem ™
Division Office, Originsl sta‘h'lt o7 Cass Ools
sent direct to United Shtn sttorncy. ey
Tennesses.

RN bl

REFERENCE Copy of letier from Birmingham Division 07fice dated
October 13, 1923, directed to the Oklahoma City - .- . A
Division Office and telephone call from the latter
office to the Dallas Division Office on October 1S5,
1933,

DETAILS: Pursuant to a telephone call from the Oklahome City Diviaiem
Office to the Dallas Division Office with lutmetlm to

directed to the Oklahoma City Division Office, these persons were %
the Dellas Division District and statements secured from them as ¢

a man in' 8 edan_gutomobile of some kind
miles South of Ooleman, i'axas. ‘
The girl got out ot the ca.r and apenod

sl f /@,co-,g, " '":

or'nus REPORT FURNMNSHED TO:

DIVISION..veeossseol
EERMINGHAM. o v e v0eeed (1 US nty Memphis)
OKLAHOMA CITY....
Duus.o-a'nt‘)oooén
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mas I ll'the cu-eonig!.nalmtvs‘t
The man 414 not get out of ths car, dut the i
back in the car said, « 'Mr. Qoleman, = edbout tmtﬂn the nan' ia
the car said 'Are you Cass Coleman,' I safd "Yes.! - & then said
'Well, I am contact man for George ard Xathryn Kall?o Ay neme s
is=-' I told bhim 'I don't care anything about your nsme.' BHe uld
'*Well, Kathryn wanted me to ;irrnngo L3 uro ngtin_g phee for m $o
meet her. R :

I stopped him by ‘telling him I didn't want to mest her or Goorsc o
Kelly or to have anything more to do with them, ST

He said 'Will it be safe for me to take her furs with me,' T told .
bim 'No% ' it would not be safe to take saything out Gx‘htln‘ ‘aAything
in - you will be arrested beZore you get to that othe® yoad down
there - the place is covered with laws end they ere watching yy |
place.' He (the man in the car) seid 'Well, I am not hot.* I said : "#
'Well you will be before you get far - they will tail you out of ’ s
here.' The man seemed to be anxious to get away then ani Aarove off. 7
i
3
$

I then took Kathryn's furs which she hed left in my home on a visit
she made there about Auzust 16th, 1923, in e pillow slip, to my barn
stuffed them in a buckét and buried them in the oats.

I vrelieve I could identify the man whc came to my house on the morming
of Sept. 25tk, 1933, who said he was 8 contact man for George and
Kathryn Kelly, should I agein see him,

PR
e

I will testify to the above facts should I be called upon to do so in

any Ccrt of the United Stetes. k;](:»
The ebove stetement is.mede by me volunterily at San lo, Texas this
17th Gay of October, 1933, to Speciel Agen PiM s of AR

Investigation, U. S. penartnent of Justice, without promise of reward or . *’;s‘;f
immunity and without threat or fear of duress. -

(Signed) CASS COLEMAN S

Witness:

Special agent
Divisior of Investigation,
T.3.Dext, of Justice, Dalles, Texas."

w2-




Gerelens Arnold, make tho tcuniai ﬁlf te
mc; Special Agent, Divisten of Invnttslt @,

.----,.-,' e T -1 -’"‘Yt‘ "&T‘" Rt S

Department of Justice:

As previously rohtod, I rint uu ﬂn pals
Kelly with my parents on Labor Day, Septexber ¢, 1933 an the
Itasca, Texas, and later met Geor? Eelly at Sass Colesian's plm at
Coleman, ‘I‘exas, st which time I onpanud George and Kethwrym l’.ﬁy

to & place, five of six miles of Sente Anta, %e;
daughter. At this place, we chamged cars and
proceeded to Chicago, I11inois tn a model LIut‘d
Chicago, Katheryn and George rented en apu'tnnt -
same dey going to the Astra Apartments, whers ¥e Mo‘l

befors going to see Joes Bargle, where Kelly obteinsd oy @ bOtile Of -
whiskey and a new 1933 Chevrolet Sedan. George and htheryn Xelly and
myself left Chicego, Illinois in this cer about 11:30 e.m. Friday, Septenber
22, 1932, and arrived at lemphis, Tenn. about l:00 &.m., September 33 z.esa,
going directly to John Tichsnor's house on Rayner Street, Memphls, 2088
George Eelly celled him *Tich’, and on the trip from Chicag Deorze made -
fun of *'Tick'., He told Katheryn that Tich was & very mnny looking meD,
ugly, and was crippled in ome of his legs, and paralyzed ‘o5’ one Qu,-' Y
Kelly said he was a nice fellow and that was where the three of 'us wefe @ '~
stop after reaching lMemphise After getting to Tichenor's house, Xslly go% -
out of the car and repped on the dosr and getting no rosponse he nmd in .
ths house. George Kelly returmed and told Katheryn and myself to get out of
the cer and coms into the houss. Tichenor. m ‘fn bed and 414 Iot got up.
The same morning sbout 83100 o'clock Tichsnor went out of the houu and roturul:'
shortly after with Langford.Ramsey. I heard George Eelly hll,ﬂ- :
he wanted Kim to drive to Cess Coleman's place at Coleman,
City, Oklahoma, and to tgke me with him, as I knew the pl.
Coleman's, and would act ms identification for Rameay. ,',!n
Kelly said he would go with Ramsey &o colemn's hd got ent e

telking some more, Xeily satd 1t night LR 1
might be surroundod with oftieera. xatherynh

dog, Sammie, end if located to teke 1t alongs l'nﬂnryl

times during the dey that she was going to :send me with Timigey to hier uncle,
Cass Colemazy I told her I was not crazy about going, but egreed to
accompany Remsey« EKatheryn told Ramsey that’ after visiting the -Coleman ‘fafm, . ¥
he was to go with me to the Ryan Rooms at 1263 Remo Btreet, Oklahomn Gity, ' .

-3
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meet him Qbout tlo RODSYs
sdout 6500 vtloa ta Boo

i ) hrmldkucalmthnQQﬂ
September 25, 1938, I got ous of the oxr s xol
through the winfow $0 aes irﬂuaﬂol&nl&m N
notloed Tois Coleman coxing around the end of the o

and saf{d I knov what you are after. HNp retuwmed %0 %A
in the car and Cass Coleman then talted to Ramséy. :?ﬁun SRy
Katheryn's furs. Ooleman sald it was best that i fid net. Seke . Ramagy
t01d Colemen to get the buried money and take it to » Place about o’ hunfret

miles from Coleman, Texas end there meet George Kelly on e certafn night - -
{unknown) et midnight, that if he could not get there that night, i ‘wes te.:
continue going to the place every night thereafter until e mot Xsily, that.
Coleman was to take some of his femily along as e disguise. colcnan to1a

Coleman told Ramsey to tell Eatheryn and George %o sty sway. Crea’sid ﬁm’
because he did not want kim and his femily to get killed. Remsey asied

Coleman if he and I could stay at his place until .’uﬁt, g -
no, to go away quickly becauss Pust after ws would leave the lew
up to ses him, and question him adout us. Ramssy then frove ms to
Texas and he sent two telegrams. One to my father at’ Ouatnq
other one to Tishenor. Ramssy wanted me to return with na R
but I refused. Hs said 1t would cost too much momey 17
the car to Oxlalome City. I told nu that T m -ﬁ &
$20. that Katheryn hed giwpn to me. Ramesy B¢ i
to Oklahoma City, and hs t0ld me that I» nnm ;:-1”
On arrivel at Oklshoma City, I was mat by | 4 ttthqr and mo
and with them went to &‘. Colvin'y apcrtmnt 4 Oklahoma ©4:
hiz all ‘t!u hfo:-tion M‘llht the - f "‘5‘5‘{6 S

As =y fatber ehd msther ang molt'!an m the #ooh-in Yha
Robert Hotel in Oxlahoma Oity, I soticed Bmay." e taliel
11ttle bit and then lefty, end wiid he'was golng .36, “adiwe

. Ee esked me 1f I was going ¥ith him to ﬁmphis n& 1 mt
told m that I oonld wot go buek with Kimy - Toa
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Ternezsee to Dalles, Texas on the evening ¢f October 22, 1822 and at the presant ;
time are located in Dallas, Texas.,

oZ two pages, each of which bears my signature, I ssy 1it- 1s true.

While at Tichenor's houuo. 1 ho.}d Goorgo lbllr. Langtord
John Tichenor speak atout the kidnaping,’ vhile Shsy. ware 4t :
whiskey and gin. Tichnor told George that 1t was a good thing thnt W comw
when he 41d because had he and Katheryn coms a few days lager they wuld
have found his wife there. I also saw Tichmor comes to the house’ with g e
pisto} for Gsorge Kelly. George Kslly gave him the money for the pistol and -
I heard Tichenor tell Kelly that there was a bettisr pistol dut that 1t o8t -

more money. George lblly $ook tho p!iiol ipa:t and examined 1t and -liﬁ it R
would do. .

;F—'

T cen re=d end write, and efter reading this statement over consiating

Gornlona_t:nnld;*z;,n'
This statement was made in the presence of

and %itnessed by the rerents of Geralene Afmold,” = = - 7
Mrs, L. W. Arnold L. lt.o Arnold.”

The original and copy of signed staterment aecured from Geralene Arnold
»

and tony of signed statemert of Cass Cobleman, were forwarded to the Birmingham
Division 0ffice by letter.

by letter to the Qnited States Attorney at Memphis, Tennessees.

The original statement of Cass Coleman was sent direct

Witnesses, lrs+ Luther Arpold and Geralens Arnold, returned from Memphis,

. REFERRED UPON COMPLATION TO OFFICE QF CRIGIN, B A S
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- . S Mr. Nathan.___. § ~
: ) UMr. Tolson ..
Mr. CiegR..ee.____.

Bisision of Jnfigation vl
src:’\oﬂc . 8. Bepartment of Justice h | L — f

”nlﬁngtmx, g. QI- . Mr. Lester ...

Mr. Locke..... e

6‘\ October 26, 1933. R
‘ | _ A L . n@

MEMORANDUM FOR TEE DIRECTOR.

P :
JOMM -EDGAR HOOVER :vl o
" DIRECTOR N /

Mr. Nathan called from Cincinnati end steted he hed

just talked to Xathry’Kelly; that she would not talk very gmch
and it would take & long time for her reticence to wear off; thet
she remembers him &s the one who put her on bread and water, thet
he believes she is still lying a little; thet she stated she does
not know & great deal of her own knowledge; that she got most of
her information from George®elly; thet she finally admitted theat .
she knew something about TorfPBanks end that was the only thing she -
was keeping back; that she did not want to tell it &t this time; that h?
they agreed not to doublecorss each other at this or any other time; N
that he told her he would see her again; that outside of the statement
on Tom Banks she does not have enything so far as the Kansas City
case is concerned; thet she thinks it was Verne Miller, Wisemen and
one other; that she stated she did not know enything ebout the Urschel |
———— . kidnagi.ng until it hed occurred; that Bates and Kelly were going to ~
: rschel but she prevented 11;.

_{ _a " . '
BEAEe 1 1 L SERL IS T Tpea e

|
‘-"mi'.'ﬁ

todey on the 2:35 P. M. B&0 truin from Cincinnati for Kensas City,
via St. Louis. His reservation is seat #3, Car 38. This train
- will lay over in St. Louls for two hours.

Respectfully,

) g Mr. Nathan stated thet unless you objected he would leave

-

'.'S. P, Cowley

IR /a7 A—
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Tyler, iexzs.
october 15ta, 1932

a9« Cumaings,
ittorney Generzl of the United States,
vasning ton, L.C. .

vear wr. Cummings:
I am writing you this letter in behzlf of lr. darvey

O failey, one of the defendente who was recently convicted in the Federal
Court in Oklzhomu City in the Urchel kidnapping case

#ow, wir. Cumaings, I uaderstund thzt taere is some talk
Liout lir. Balle" veinz sent, along with other prisoners, to the
ilestrez islenc Prison, in San Francisco Bey. I trust that this is
act trve =zs perteins to dr. Bziley. I &z greatly gsrieved zt the
sutceze of nis czse. I 4o not see how any fair-ainded man, or body
of neaz, could poscibly, have Jound XMr. Bailey guilty of any ceas)iracy
whatever in tals kidnopping czse. Sufficient evidence to prove his
guilt wes entirely l:zcking, wné iwnile the public mind wzs very much
inflsmed agzinst dr. Eailey tefore the trizl, 51wce ais trial azs
ented una the Yelley trial hus :lso t:zen completed, sentizent zs to
xr.iziley's guilt and punishaent hus changet concsicderubly. People
sener:lly now, in tais purt of the country, seea to feel sorr; Zor
wresiier, wnc to Ieel taut, under tae circuastances, his pimishment
ic too severe. It ics the :enerul opiznion, even zmong guite & few
tttorneys, thut he was convicted on "general Hrincipzls" and by
nflamec¢ ainas, and not on the charge of whieh he weas found guilty;
n‘, oi cour:e, we &ll xnovw thzt is not fuir. It is not fzir to the
‘ramers of our Constitution; it is not air to those who love him;
t is ot fzir to his deur old Hother, wao “.rought him into this
cOr1G, =nd who 1s now sorewhere near eignty years of age; it is not
Iuir to fwir-ninded, right thinking people; it is not fair tc those
wio sufler beczuse ne suffers; znd, most of all, it is not according
to God's great Plan and Purpose.
dire Bailey has, no doutt, comaitted wrongs during his

lif'e tiie, but those who were agzinst hiz hzd no positive proof of
the vronzs of whicn they accused him, and it was &ll merely telk and
ver;, very few facts. The huzezn mind is prone to run awey with
itsels when it comes to criticism of a fellon-belng who has made some
errors in life, and the newspapers and magazines play a great part in
nelping to poison the public mind and adding to the flame of unfavorable
seatiment thut soon literally sweeps the country, uqtil &_poor fpllnw

7"// -94 N

r ‘ / ‘t‘miw -‘.-"!""lﬁ"‘.';"t' '- | 5"-':-“5
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hzs no chznce whatever. Of course, lr. Bailey realizes that he 1ic innocent
=n¢ ne must {eel very keenly the sting of injustice, and we 11 know that
two wrongs c&n never mzke & right.

#Hov, I do not mean to muke any pocitive accusation of injustice
deliberuztely done, but I am compelled t0‘state that it looks very tuch
th:it woy, and thut is the way it would izpress a person wno has sympsthy
and uncerstand for ané with his fellon-man, and who is able to read z humen
heaurt wnd to fell & great soul suca ze ¥r. Railey possesses buck of some errors
waich have crept to tihe surfaice auring his life time. .ny one viho is czpuble
of cttuninz nimsell to SNr. PBailer's heart and soul cannot fuil to feel certein
regiztions of pover and beauty end of manhood issuing from his telng, znd to
thvse vno cun ac this, .Sr. Bailey's treztment while incsrcerated, his con-
viction :n¢ the possibili t: of nis being banished to a3 lonely prison island
in the Cwn Francisco Be, fur =uvzy froa the vorld, caniot f=il to come s
s Geen griel and a gre:t diszprointaent in the spiritual life of our nation.
«{ rringe to @y own sovl = feeling of deep csacness znd 2 dis:zprointment
nwt is srofouna, for I spezk truthfully when T sx- that I, as oerhz»ns no
¢ne else in the world, .now the hezrt ond soul of Hirvey Bziley. I do not
Zaer aia ners:acdly, et I xaow aim much better then if I ey aim merely
persoually. .

Ur. Cumnings, this letter comes to you as & part of my aission
in life, =nd I trust thit you will teke it in the spirit in which it is
aeant, ond thst you vill be sinc enough and that you are possessed of
w sufficientl; aigh sense ol justice, to suve Mr. Bxiley this céditional
sufferin: ol teing bunisned to this lonely prison island, ané thut he may
be peraitted to coatiaus his sbouwe at Leuvenrorth. !ir. Eziler +ill soon
becoze = nodel Hrisoner, wnc thore vwho woulé nuke his 1life beurible znd
ur-nb to nin = few _,,: oz sunghlqe, -nd vho love him :nd belleve in him vil1l

where he nov i~, and tauo fulflll God's great Puraose and ?lan for one of his

chilcren here belsow.

Tasmbins rou in acdvznce for & déep consideration of this letter,
zné trusting th:t you mey be &ble to feel for Mr. Bailey through the
acert ~hieh I feel for nim - which is the Great Heart of the Universe - and
that ou vill grunt my reyuest, or refer this letter to the persons who will,
if you zre not the proper person with whom to take the matter up, I anm

Sincerelv vours

L1C

corY
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. Form No.1 ) o . )
I} This casE oriGiNaTED AT CHICAGO, ILLILIOIS riEno,  62-432
REPORT MADE AT: DATE W MADE: PFERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: REPFORT MADK BY:
Dallas, Texas 10-24-33 10-11/28-33 o ©/C
T - ) - CHARACTER OF CASE; '
JOE EZAGLE, et el EARECRING FUGITIVES WANTED BY
- ‘ FEDZnAZ, BOVERNIMENT.
gaitJfng PQUFACTS:  Geralene armold interviewed and informetion secured from
‘. :9” ”“@é\: her transmitted by letter to Chicego Division Office unéer
329;' £t NP dete of Octobzr 11, 1¢35. Witnesses lirs. Luther Arncid end
3! 3 (5’\§A} Geralene Arn-ld departed frou Dallas, Texas on October 18,
;; ;wﬂ"v%_:" 1922 via St. Louig for Chicago. St. Louls and Chicego
éﬁ?bgaksﬁé‘ Division OfTices advised of +heir departure,
UM GV
gl

doy3nielz e

DETAILS:

oti e

S VLA

e

RUC,

In response t¢ telephonic.instructions from Assistant Director, H.

Nathan,

, who ves at the time in the Chicago Division Office, Geralemes
Arnold wes intervieved at Dellas, Texas and the information secured fron her was
tramamitted v letter to the Chicago Division Office unler date of Ccicber 11, 1833

Y

Pursuert to an exchenge of telegrams between the Chicego ari Delles

The St. Louis and Chicago Division
Feni ‘ed by wire of thelr departure with instructions to have ar agent meet the
¥rein at St. Levie end Chicazo upon arrival.

Diviston O7fices, witnessss, LKrs. Luther Arnold end Geralene Arncld were served with
subpeezzss by United Statss Marshal, at Dallaes, Texas and their travel funis were
This Agent arranced for the purchase of railroad tickets Ifor the
witnessas und tksy ézrarted from Dallas, Texas at 3:20 Pl October 16, 1933 via

St. L-u’s en route to Chicage, Illinois.

ffices

Lirse Luther Arnold =and Gerelene Arnold returned to Dalles, Texas on

REFERRED U70N CQIPLETION TO OZFICE CF ORIGIN.

the eveningz of Octover «z, 1922 and ere at ths present time located in.Dellas, Texes,

DO NOT WRITK IN THESE SPACES

APSEOVED AND
FURWaRNLD

i”"-’f\ :‘
£ G . f v

i ECIAL ARENT

- RFCORDED 'ND INGEXED:

0CT % & iddo

DIVisZCl.,...

Q. T
S. bCUISoo--oo

'S OF THi5 REPORT FURNISHED TO;

P
e all

CHICAGC,....v....8 (1 Us atty Chicaro)

-

A

o ;o ‘;“-’!_/;/; :
mewes Y =i i) e/

UNTTED STATES

GCT28 933 A M

CHECKED OFF:

213089

CRLAZOLA CITY;e4l

D'::bi-u'us..........z

BUREAU OF | mg(ou
ROUTED TO: LE
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october 24 , 1933

. “ . fThis will acknowledge receipt of
your letter of October 17, 1833, 'in which you

T N corgratulate the Diyision of Investigation, Ty Se .. ik w s
3 N Depertment of stlce, upon/the syccess termineti E R N
—_— ,:' " of the Ui-schel kidnay&ng ca&e. ‘) q’l _ } cfn }
i nar” . s - ‘-.\;e-'-A
{I wish to take this opportunity
of thanking you for your congratulations and kind -
exrressions ccncerhing the work of the Division,
‘3incerely yours,
"-— .;:-;' . ; - - ) 2 - ) :
s ™ s . - : :
A i X . ¥ \¢ o7 i
AN LU N
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T CRIMINAL, CVIL AND -
TRIAL INVESTIGATIONS -

LOS ANGELES

October 17, 1933 i

J. Edgar Hoover, Director
Division of Investigation
Department of Justice
Washington, D. C.

My dear Mr. Hoover:

e . . Reference is made to the Harvey
N D Bailey - "Machine Gun"Xelly cases recently
. concluded in Oklahoma City,.

. Permit me to express my most pro-
found congratulations to each and every man
involved in the solving, capture and convietion
of the participants in the case in gquestion.

)] .
f; I consider that your men did a
K splendid piece of work that should go down in
. % the annals of criminological history, and besides,
, ' should do much to bolster the record in the eyes
i of the American people, of the Division of Iv-
vestigation.

‘/ . With best wishes for your continued

success, I am

RBCORDED

Resp¥ctfully F’O\B‘% -
WoEXED 17 =) § =922 ]
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Pfosecuting Atterney,
Cklahoma City, Cklaroma.
Dear Sir:
Foting.-the succe% you have had in bringing the kidnepping
Agaqg to justice, I have found in the printed picture of the elder
" Shannen a strong resemblance to & man ramed &a:fc-n, alia{a Hl;nco and
elias Hughes, that I caught at’Rockfcrd, Illinci's, June llth, .1890.

He wes a coun%%feiter, and wes taken tc Chicage by Capé.'Thcmas I.

Pcrter, chief senrst service opsrator and Frank hitcbéock; u. 8.

-2 Marehal fcr the Morthern District of ITllincis.

ki At his trial he was sentenced tc the State Priscn et Jcliet,

‘ fcr a term of cne year and a day.

j Should this happren tc be the sarme man, I will appreciate beirng

advised.
Ccngratulating veu cn yveur geed werk, I an,

Yocurs very trulv

Al BIC

RECORDED Fé‘_;/ 5— - 4; 7. 3.,

& N LTl
INDEXED §  oyvomk -
‘ 0CT 22 c2x ¥
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Mr. g, Edgar Hoover,

' Directop
) Divigion of Investigatién
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UNITED STATES BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
iy ‘ar  Oklahoma City, Oklahome. . . Be Avruxma 7-11

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT

PERIOD FOR WHICH MADK: REFORT MADK BY:

DATE WHEN MADEK:

G_ﬁ_;b;:;ota hv!.n; boen ‘pprolcnul. ’:o&v!ﬂ“. *ulmtuul uﬂ.
"m0 _further uwutiauon ﬁh ,umm. ouo u_mm-u uu

1. Babjests n"meut matter haviag R Spprensaded,: mmm.‘m_

sentenced, =nd there being mo further investigation in the Sen Antomio

dtotrtct. the case is deing
Referred Upon Completion.

y

7,
',7”'"

S

3
8

OCT 30.9334mM

\.ia;a;m s g
- Cklehoma City & 9$‘9 Q'QCO BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
B l i‘& &‘» ROUTED TO: W
: g

- dntonto ) - L“

~r
€ & SHVERARESNY FEINTING SFVWE - 33

3—201.




- Nmaien e i b e i+ L

UNITED STATES BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Formx No. 1
! LC +THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT OKLASCE CITY. OKLATIQMA : FILE MO, 7.0
REPORT MADE AT: OATE WHEN MADE: PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: REFORT MADE BY:
9/12/33 to

Sen Trancisco, Csl. | 10/25/83 | 10/24/33 E = WIe
’V TITLE: C CHARACTER OF CASE:

GEORGZ R. Y, with aliases, T.0. #1203,

EATREWY CLEO Y, with alias ~ I.0. #1207, . KYINAPIING

et al, i
—CBARLTS- B, GRSCHEL —Viebime—— ——--

SYNOPSIS or FACTS: :

Check of banks, San Francisco Dis-
trict, revealed no information con~
cernins renting of safe deposit boxes

by eny of Subjects ierlvaf‘ in thise
investigetion.

ROU.C. . R ::'\"“‘

.-..-\...., -,
e I ™, -
———_.

TN

Lstter from Dellas Division Office, = F=
dated Ausust 19, 1933, :

iid -
1

DTAILS: At Sen Francisco, Calif. T

Circular letters were sent to all ba=zxs in the San
Trexcisco district, rezuestiny infory tion concerning the renting of safe
deposit boxes betwezn the period :ruly 22, 1933, and Ausust 14, 1933, by
rersons whose true identity was questionable.

All barz:zs sending in infomation concerning such
S rentals were visited, =md photozrephs of Subjects in this investigetion

were exhibited, incluiing photosraphs of the Bentz brothers, and re-
lotives,

No pertinent irnforrption was obtained.

R X070 PO CGIPLETION TO TEZ OFFICE OF ORIGIN

DO NOT A'RITE IN TIESF ET.ACES

APRROVEDR AND

cy X : i RECORDZD amd 1NDEXLD:
 ZRWARDED: s l r r
>rucu.‘|;‘ I;. "::erc 7 - // - (l g \_ .
S o e - |
COPIEB OF THIS REPORT FURNISHED TO: i URveD SrATeS 0 01 N
|’ Division | G”“T g0 3 0 _ﬁf
A ' ] 9\, ™, }’( ” T JATKEYED: o f
2 Oklahoma City
1 Delles i BUREAU OF INVESYTIGATION R
2 San Trencisco | ROUTED TO: T FILE . -
7 . ,
PR
U. 8. SOTEENNFAT FRINTIKG G PN A t933 T-~3034
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feo ] °  Jury st Jackson, Tenn. on 10-6-33, Tichenor charged

] 1y, and that no action will be teken on two other in-

{1 tenoces to run oonsecusively. U.S. Attorney, Memphisa,

 STATES GUREAU oF

Oxlahoma City, Okla,

WMA‘I’ DATE WHEN MADE: PERICD FOR WHICH MADE: luro_lrrnuu-v: b10 e ¥

CHARACTER OF CASE:

GEORGE BARNRS, with aliases, et al, Kidnaping
Charles F// Urschel ~ Victim,

Justioe,

1 svnorsis or FACTS: ‘riehonor, Travis and Ramsey indicted by U.B.Gremd

with harboring a fugitive from justioce and with een~
spiracy to harbor; Travis echarged with Harboriag amd
Ramsey with harboring, oconspirecy te harbor, being

an sccessory after the fact, and with eonspiracy to »
violate kidnaping statute. All were arraigned at Meme
phis, Tenn, 10=13«33, pleaded not guilty, and trial
set for 10-21=33, On 10=21-35 case as t0 Trevis eoa-
tinued and he was relsased or his own resognizanece;
Tiehenor and Ramsey were tried on charge of harboriag -
and oonspiracy to harbor and verdiet of guilty returmed
by jury as to both charges against doth men, -Both sen-
tenced to serve six months iz Sbeldy County Jeil, Mem-
phis, Tenn. on harboring charge, and to serve two years
each in Atlanta Penitentiary on conspireey charge, sen-

Tenn., advises cese against Travis continued imdefimite~

dictments against Reamsey until a later g&ate.

oers REFERENCE: Roport of Sp. et (NN ringten, Ale.,10-6-33,

DETAILS:

The facts of this case as to Tichenor, Travie and Ramsey were
presented to & U.S.Grand Jury at Jackson, Tenn., on October 6, 1933, and two in-
dictments were returned agaeinst Tichsmer cherging him with harooring a fugitive
fraon justice, knowirg that a prcecess had been issued for bhim, to-wit: George

¥elly Baru~s, with elieses, and tle second charging h{.mnmm_ng&fmx. tc viel-

‘__. e ———

ED:
AEROVED AN |r1 /i r__ 'T. "f- / | moqau:o «n?'x

FORWARDED. AL Acm- . y
"‘v—-———!%—,;- é @LC/Q " 25 ™ CHANGE

O
THECKED OFF:
COPIES OF THIS REPORT FURNISHED TO:

& Division P f * " "' h “ @T BQ W

3 Oklehoms City . (1 U.S. Atty.Oklahome City) IAGRETED: ‘ -~

3 Bimingham (1 Atty.Memphis ’ UTBE:R:U oF INVESTlG:lTION
(SOEIBE Db%l’é[ 7171« SBEET, e ' {g?/
L g0 OMAR \ i

U o SevERwEENT nm"- orprE: 133 7-2034



piis, rm. on Oetober 13, 1033, end gll ontoroc p‘ o't aot ;uuty and
-_trlal was oot ror Octcbor 81. 1985. : T ‘

& Octobcr 21, 1933 tho ouo wm !‘nvia uu oontinuod in-
doruitoly. was released on his own recoguizance, Tichenor and Ramsey )
Y nro cn th;a date gilven a trial in th_n Us.8e qut;ut Court, Nemphis, Temn.,

Ty, ' ﬁ 3 of harboring & fugitive, aad of ‘sonaplracy te harie x-nt'ngs-w—w.2
TN / “"- and Yound galltyrof botd’ gos by & p.ug J’ur bgnh 2N
g thet sentcood !‘odn’al Juaco H. $:'an rsm te sorvh six Anths b
U N ShoIbLEg'aﬁty Jail . Hetrphi g, :Penn. %
&
&

.ghe. &&borm oonvtetion. and Both
to serve two years ia the U, S. Ponitcnttm. Ltlanta, Ga, on the conspiracy
conviction, the sentences o run eomenthol:, the sentence to the Sheldy .
—~-Oounty Jail to be served firsts T

-

Motions for a new trial by dsfense counsel were overruled and
they then signified their intention of sppealing the case, Federal Judge H.B,
Anderson eadvised that he would be umable to havizg hearing as to the Tixing of
appeal bonds umtil January 2y 1936. flchsnor ud Bmey nré tlun eo-nittod
.%o the Shelby Oonty Jadd g F i et : . oo -

< £ { PR . } 8, Attom} Tilliem llcc;amh:.n advi%d that he dai- not' 1n
Y tul to prosssute Travis and will“esk for permission 4o enter a nolile’ prokqnl

in his oase, but that he intends to Mold $he indictment against him until the
cases of Tichenor and Ramsey have been finally settled, He advised that mo
actionwill be taken as $0 the other two indictments pending against Ramsey
wmtil ﬁh Court of Appeals has passed on the tociaion of Judge Yausht as to the
eon-piruy uglo of m- ouo. .

BIEINGEAM OFFICE, at Memphis, Tenn., will keep in touch with
the U, S. Attorney's office for further developments in this case.

PENDING
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